
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEEN JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COCNTY, FLORIDA 

IN RE: ESTATE OF 
SIIlRLEY BERNSTEIN, 
DECEASED 

CASE NO. 2012CP004391 IX 
PROB A TE DIVISlOK 

n.JDGE MARTIN H COLIN 

ELIOT IV AN BERNSTEIN, PRO SE 
PEITfIONER, 

NOTICE OF MOTION 

V. 

TESCHER& SPALLINA, P.A., (AND ALL PARTNERS, 
ASSOCIATES AND OF COUNSEL), ROBERT L. 
SP ALLINA (BOTH PERSONALLY & PROFESSIONALLY), 
DONALD R. TESCHER (BOTH PERSONALLY & 
PROFESSIONALLY), THEODORE STUART BERNSTEIN, 
AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES ET AL., TRUSTEES, 
SUCCESSOR TRUSTEES AND ESTATE COUNSEL AND 
JOHN Al\'D JANE DOES, 

RESPONDENTS. 

CQpy 
SOUTH CouNrY a RANCH oi'ltit 

ORtOINM.fiece1ve1:{r'PB 

AUG 2 8 2Df! 
SHARON A. BOCK 

CLERK & COMPTROLLER 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

NOTICE OF MOTION FOR: INTERIM DISTRIBUTION FOR BENEFICIARIES 
NECESSARY LIVING EXPENSES, FAMILY ALLOWANCE, LEGAL COUNSEL 

EXPENSES TO BE PAID BY PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES AND 
REIMBURSEMENT TO BENEFICIARIES SCHOOL TRUST FUNDS 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that upon the accompanying affirmation; Pro Se Petitioner Eliot Ivan 

Bernstein will move this Court before the Honorable Judge Martin H. Colin, Circuit Judge, at 

the South County Courthouse, 200 West Atlanti Ave., Delray Beach, FL 33401, at a date and 

time to be determined by the Co urt, for an order or: 

1. Family Allowance; 

------ -- - - -,-------- - - -- - ----------



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEEN ruDICIAL CIRCUIT 
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

IN RE: ESTA TE OF 
SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN, 
DECEASED 

ELIOT IV AN BERNSTEIN, PRO SE 
PETITIONER, 

v. 

CASE NO. 2012CP004391 IX 
PROBATE DIVISION 

ruDGE MARTIN H. COLIN 

NOTICE OF MOTION 

TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A., (AND ALL PARTNERS, 
ASSOCIATES AND OF COUNSEL), ROBERT L. 
SP ALLINA (BOTH PERSONALLY & PROFESSIONALLY), 
DONALD R. TESCHER (BOTH PERSONALLY & 
PROFESSIONALLY), THEODORE STUART BERNSTEIN, 
AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES ET AL., TRUSTEES, 
SUCCESSOR TRUSTEES AND ESTATE COUNSEL AND 
JOHN AND JANE DOES, 

RESPONDENTS. 
I - - ----- - ----

NOTICE OF MOTION FOR: INTERIM DISTRIBUTION FOR BENEFICIARIES 
NECESSARY LIVING EXPENSES, FAMILY ALLOWANCE, LEGAL COUNSEL 

EXPENSES TO BE PAID BY PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES AND 
REIMBURSEMENT TO BENEFICIARIES SCHOOL TRUST FUNDS 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that upon the accompanying affirmation; Pro Se Petitioner Eliot Ivan 

Bernstein will move this Court before the Honorable Judge Martin H. Colin, Circuit Judge, at 

the South County Courthouse, 200 West Atlanti Ave., Delray Beach, FL 33401, at a date and 

time to be determined by the Court, for an order or: 

1. Family Allowance; 



ii. Interim Distributions for Beneficiaries immediate needs of School Tuition and Living 

Expenses; 

BL Legal Counsel Expenses to be paid by Spallina & Tescher, Robert Spallina and 

Donald Tescher (collectively herein the "Personal Representatives"), as all of these 

needs are a result of their misconduct and violations of law; 

1v. Reimbursement of the beneficiaries school trust funds due to depletio 

caused by further fraud by the Personal Representatives; and 

v. Such other relief as the Court may find just and proper. 

To: 

Respondents served Email 

Robert L. Spallina, Esq. 
Tescher & Spallina, P.A. 
Boca Village Corporate Center I 
4855 Technology Way 
Suite 720 
Boca Raton, FL 33431 
rspallina@tescherspallina.com 

Donald Tescher, Esq. 
Tescher & Spallina, P.A. 
Boca Village Corporate Center I 
4855 Technology Way 
Suite 720 
Boca Raton, FL 33431 
dtescher@tescherspal lina. com 

Wednesday, August 28, 2013 
Page 2of19 

Booa Raton, FL 33434 
(561) 245-8588 



Theodore Stuart Bernstein 
Life Insurance Concepts 
950 Peninsula Corporate Circle, Suite 3010 
Boca Raton, Florida 33487 
tbernstein@lifeinsuranceconcepts.com 

Inte1·ested Parties and Trustees for Beneficiaries 

Lisa Sue Friedstein 
2142 Churchill Lane 
Highland Park IL 6003 5 
Lisa@friedsteins.com 

Jill Marla Iantoni 
2101 Magnolia Lane 
Highland Park, IL 6003 5 
jilliantoni@gmail.com 

Pamela Beth Simon 
950 North Michigan A venue 
Suite 2603 
Chicago, IL 60611 
psimon@stpcorp.com 

Eliot Ivan Bernstein 
2753 NW 34th St. 
Boca Raton, FL 33434 
iviewit@iviewit.tv 



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTEEN JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

INRE: ESTATE OF 
SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN, 
DECEASED 

ELIOT IV AN BERNSTEIN, PRO SE 

PETITIONER, 

v. 

TESCHER & SP ALLINA, P.A., (AND ALL PARTNERS, 
ASSOCIATES AND OF COUNSEL), ROBERT L. 

CASE NO. 2012CP004391 IX 
PROBATE DIVISION 
JUDGE MARTIN H. COLIN 

AFFIRMATION 

SP ALLINA (BOTH PERSONALLY & PROFESSIONALLY), 
DONALD R. TESCHER (BOTH PERSONALLY & 
PROFESSIONALLY), THEODORE STUART BERNSTEIN, 
AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES ET AL., TRUSTEES, 
SUCCESSOR TRUSTEES AND ESTATE COUNSEL AND 
JOHN AND JANE DOES, 

RESPONDENTS. 
I -------------

AFFIRMATION 

I, Eliot Ivan Bernstein, make the following affirmation under penalties of perjury: 

I, Eliot Ivan Bernstein, am the Pro Se Petitioner in the above entitled action, and respectfully 

move this Court to issue an order for: 

i. Family Allowance; 

11. Interim Distributions for Beneficiaries immediat eeds of School Tuition and Living 

Expenses; 
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m. Legal Counsel Expenses to be paid by Spallina & Tescher, Robert Spallina and 

Donald Tescher (collectively herein the "Personal Representatives"), as all of these 

needs are a result of their misconduct and violations of law; 

iv. Reimbursement of the beneficiaries school trust funds due to depletion of these funds 

caused by further fraud by the Personal Representatives; and 

v. Such other relief as the Court may find just and proper. 

The reasons why I am entitled to the relief! seek are the following: 

INTRODUCTION 

1. That on May 6, 2013 Petitioner filed Docket #34 an "EMERGENCY PETITION TO: 

FREEZE ESTATE ASSETS, APPOINT NEW PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES, 

INVESTIGATE FORGED AND FRAUDULENT DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED TO 

THIS COURT AND OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES, RESCIND SIGNATURE OF 

ELIOT BERNSTEIN IN ESTATE OF SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN AND MORE" 

("Petition"). 

1. www.iviewit.tv/20130506PctitionFrcezeEstates.pdf 15th Judicial Florida Probate Court and 

IL www.iviewit.tY/201305 I 2MotionRchcarReopcnObstruction.pdf US District Court Pages 156-

582 

2. That on May 29, 2013, Petitioner filed Docket #37 "RENEWED EMERGENCY 

PETITION" ("Petition 2") 

I. WW\\ .i\'iewit.tv/20 I 30529RcncwcdEmer nc ·PetitionShirlcv. df 



3. That on June 26, 2013, Docket #39 Petitioner filed a "MOTION TO: CONSIDER IN 

ORDINARY COURSE THE EMERGENCY PETITION TO FREEZE ESTATE 

ASSETS, APPOINT NEW PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES, INVESTIGATE 

FORGED AND FRAUDULENT DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED TO THIS COURT 

AND OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES, RESCIND SIGNATURE OF ELIOT 

BERNSTEIN IN ESTATE OF SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN AND MORE FILED BY 

PETITIONER" ("Petition 3") 

1. WW\\ .iviewit.tY/20 J 30626MotionRcconsidcrOrdinarvCourseShirley.pdf 

4. That on July 15, 2013, Petitioner filed Docket #40 "MOTION TO RESPOND TO THE 

PETITIONS BY THE RESPONDENTS" ("Petition 4") 

l. WW\\ .ivicwit.tv/201307 l 4MotionRespondPctitionShirley.pdf 

5. July 24, 2013 Docket #41 "MOTION TO REMOVE PERSONAL 

REPRESENTATIVES" for insurance fraud and more. ("Petition 5") 

I . WW\.\. iviewit.tv/20 l 30724Shirlcy MotionRemovePR.pdf 

6. That in the aforesaid Petitions, Petitioner prayed to this Court already for family allowance 

and interim distributions at Paragraph 10 & 11 of page 99, Paragraphs 390-404 pages 82-85, 

Paragraphs 44 & 46 page 109 & 110, Paragraph 3 page 97, Paragraph 59, 60 page 113-114. 

Petitioner requests this Court to consider the reasons stated in the Petition as part of this 

motion. Petitioner has urgent life threatening necessity for family allowance and interim 

distribution for the children and grandchildren eneficiaries' immediate needs of School 

Tuition and Living Expenses. 

Wednesday,
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RULE 

7. This Court may Issue and Order for relief under RULE 5.407. PROCEEDINGS TO 

DETERMINE FAMILY ALLOWANCE and for Interim Distributions as stated in the 

Petition. 

This court may Issue an Order for Interim Distribution under Fla. Prob. R 5.380 (See also 

Fla. Stat. § 733.612(26)) and Fla. Stat. § 733.802 (compulsory partial distribution) 

DISCUSSION 

8. That the amount of funds to Petitioner's family for continued living are also contained in the 

Petition for reasons more fully described in the Petition at Pages 99 & 109 and these amounts 

should also be ordered to be paid to Petitioner and his family. That additionally the Court 

should note the emergency needs of these funds from an Oppenheimer letter to the Personal 

Representatives regarding the seriousness of these matters, as evidenced herein as Exhibit 1 -

July 16, 2013 Janet Craig, Oppenheimer Letter. 

9. That both Simon and Shirley were funding $100,000.00 annual living expenses continuously 

for years prior to their death based on an agreement with Petitioner due to special 

circumstances and needs of Petitioner's family as described already in the Petition at 

Paragraph 390-404 Page 82-85. After the death of Simon, the Personal Representatives 

assured Petitioner initially not to worry about the continuation of funds as they would be 

continued without interruption, as Simon and Shirley before their deaths had set this up 

through trusts, etc., which were to be fund d weeks after Simon's death. Initially, Spallina 

claimed it would be a month or two until rusts for the kids would be funded for living and 
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school expenses as they were the purported new beneficiaries, according to near death bed 

changes supposedly made and enabled through alleged Forged and Fraudulent documents, 

see Petition Paragraphs 203-232 Pages 40-45. Only several months later was it discovered 

that the documents making these near deathbed beneficiary changes and assigning new 

Personal Representatives who are the estates attorneys that prepared and submitted the 

Forged and Fraudulent Documents and witnessed them to enable their new fiduciary powers, 

all as part of a larger fraud on the Beneficiaries and this Court. 

10. The documents giving Tescher & Spallina and TSB fiduciary powers over the estates of 

Simon and Shirley are currently under investigations with the Governor of Florida Notary 

Public Division and Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office and have been simultaneously been 

tendered to the US District Court of New York Southern District, to be included as further 

evidence of RICO violations against Petitioner in an ongoing RICO and Antitrust Civil 

Lawsuit, legally related by Federal Judge Shira A. Scheindlin to a Former NY Supreme 

Court Departmental Disciplinary Committee Whistleblower Lawsuit of Christine C. 

Anderson, Esq., involving a series of sophisticated financial crimes committed by criminals 

composed mainly of law firms and lawyers acting in violation oflaw In this investigation the 

Notary, Kimberly Moran, an employee ofTescher & Spallina P.A. who Notarized the said 

documents has accepted that he had committed a criminal act by forging and fraudulently 

Notarizing documents, including Notarizing documents for Simon after his death. These acts 

are illegal and it is very clear that the documents that give Tescher & Spallina and TSB 

fiduciary powers in the estates of Simon and Shirley are illegally obtained after death of 

Simon. Petitioner herewith produces the response of Notary Public Kimberly Moran as, 

Exhibit 2 - Original Complaint to the vernor's Office Notary Public Division, Response of 

t 28, 2013 
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Kimberly Moran Admitting and Acknowledging Forgery and Fraud and Petitioner's 

Response to Moran's Response. 

11. That after Petitioner began to request accountings and documents relating to the estates of 

Simon and Shirley that were being withheld and suppressed from Beneficiaries AND THEIR 

COUNSEL, the Personal Representatives became hostile to Petitioner and their Counsel and 

made threats to Petitioner that if he got counsel for he or his children they would not deal 

kindly with him. After Petitioner sought counsel Spallina in an about face to his prior claims, 

now claimed there was no money left and no trusts set up and he would get nothing and they 

would foreclose on the home his children own. Petitioner then learned that the Personal 

Representatives had switched the payment of the children's living and school expenses from 

a Legacy Bank account of Simon's, to the children's Oppenheimer elementary school trust 

accounts that had been partially funded prior to Shirley and Simon's death. That this 

switching of the accounts has now depleted the school trusts funds almost wholly through 

this scheme endangering both the living expenses and school expenses of the grandchildren 

ages 15, 13 and 10 and the legality of these changes authorized by the Personal 

Representatives is still in question as the full documents regarding the school trusts have also 

been withheld. 

12. That the Personal Representatives switched the accounts without proper notice of what they 

were doing and misled the Beneficiaries and Interested Parties with the intent of wreaking 

havoc on the lives of the Beneficiaries, even claiming as evidenced in the Petition, that they 

would leave Petitioner and his family with no monies and would foreclose on their home and 

evict them penniless if they hired legal co sel, asked for documents or accountings and did 

not go along with an insurance frau cheme already explained in the Petition and the 



Petition to Remove Personal Representatives" ("Petition 2") filed with this Court on July 24, 

2013. That the illegal actions of Spallina, Tescher and Tescher & Spallina as purported 

Personal Representatives and Estate Counsel for Simon and Shirley and their Notary Public, 

Kimberly Moran, have caused intentional financial hardships now on the Beneficiaries that 

will be LIFE THREATENING when the Oppenheimer School funds are depleted for 

Petitioner' s minor children in a few weeks. That all of these wanton and reckless and illegal 

acts have combined to cause an immediate need for interim distribution of estate assets to be 

ordered by this Court to maintain even basic life sustaining needs for the grandchildren. 

13. This perilous situation created by the Personal Representatives with scienter is evident from 

Janet Craig of Oppenheimer's letter, Exhibit 1, whereby this Court can see that the living and 

school expenses of Petitioner and his immediate family were paid wholly by Simon and 

Shirley prior to their deaths for many years and the estate plans were set up to have these 

funds continued throughout the estate distribution process and without interruption in paying 

these expenses for necessary living expenses. Hence, for the aforesaid reasons Petitioner 

requests this Court issue an order to fund $100,000.00 annual living expenses as was done 

for years and set up by Simon through trust, etc. Petitioner requests this Court issue an order 

to put back into these school trusts approximately $100,000.00 taken out as living expenses 

for 2012, as these funds were misappropriated by the Personal Representatives. It should be 

noted that since Oppenheimer sent the attached Exhibit 1 email on July 16, 2013, asking the 

Personal Representatives what they intended on doing about the situation they created and 

replenish the misallocated funds there has een NO response from the Personal 

Representatives, again showing a lack of duty, and care to the Beneficiaries and woeful 

disregard of the their fiduciary duties. 

13 



14. That the Saint Andrews School Annual Tuition for 2013 is as follows: 

L 23,602 Joshua 
11. 23,602 Jacob 
m. 19,291 Daniel 

Petitioner requests this Court to issue an order for payment of aforesaid School Annual 

tuition for 2013. 

15. That due to documents submitted to this Court by the Personal Representatives in both the 

estate of Simon and his wife Shirley that are alleged Forged and Fraudulent and part of a 

larger scheme to rob the estate and attempt to leave nothing for the Beneficiaries, legal fees 

are now necessary due to the actions of the Personal Representatives to determine who the 

Beneficiaries will ultimately be, after the Court decides on the legal standing of the 

documents that were submitted through Forgery and Fraud, as the documents directly impact 

who the ultimate Beneficiaries will be and who the Personal Representatives are. 

16. That due to Fiduciary violations of the Personal Representatives including the Forged and 

Fraudulent documents as stated in the Petition and Petition 2, there is now a need to secure 

counsel for both the children and grandchildren to review the effects of acts done by the 

Personal Representatives, due to, including but not limited to, the suppression of documents 

involving the beneficiaries of a life insurance policy making it unclear who the Beneficiaries 

are, the sale of assets without consent or notice to Beneficiaries, missing assets, and to 

determine who the Beneficiaries will be in the event that the Forged and Fraudulent 

documents submitted to this Court are deemed legally invalid. That there is also a need for 

counsel for Petitioner and Petitioner's children to secure counsel for a Federal Lawsuit filed 

by tlie Personal Representatives and Theodor Bernstein acting as a purported (as he was 



never appointed by this Court as such) "Personal Representative" and "Successor Trustee" of 

Shirley's estate as more fully defined in Petition 2. All of these, legal costs, forensic 

accounting costs, document forensic costs, asset recovery costs, etc, should be paid by the 

Personal Representatives who are liable to the Beneficiaries for the problems caused directly 

by their alleged illegal actions under law. 

17. Immediate Legal Cost estimates alone are as follows and should be mandated by the Court be 

paid by the Personal Representatives and Successor Trustee as all these costs are due to their 

illegal actions: 

i. to retain counsel for Petitioner representation $25,000 initially for Simon estate and 

$25,000 initially for Shirley estate, as evidenced in the Petition already at Pages 97. 

11. to retain· counsel for Petitioner' s Children $25 ,000 initially for Simon estate and 

$25,000 initially for Shirley estate. 

m. to retain counsel for the insurance lawsuit Petitioner was added to by the Defendants, 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT 

OF ILLINOIS EASTERN DMSION CASE NO. 13 CV 3643. That at this time it is 

unknown what legal costs will be charged to represent Petitioner and Petitioner's 

children but as soon as Petitioner gets an estimate from counsel he will notify the 

court. 

18. That the total interim distribution, family allowance and legal costs Petitioner and Petitioner 

children' s requests is, 

School Fund Reimbursement 
2013-2014 School Tuitions 
2013-2014 Living Expenses 

$ 00,000.00 
66,495.00 

$100,000.00 



Legal Costs 
Other Legal Costs 

Total 

$100,000.00 
TBD 

$366,495.00 

19. This Court has had ample time to review Prima Facie evidence submitted in the Petition of 

Fraud and Forgery in documents submitted to the Court as part of a Fraud on the Court and 

the Beneficiaries and hosts of other violations of the Personal Representatives and Successor 

Trustee of their fiduciary duties. Therefore, this Court can and should, act on its own 

motions to stop further damage to Beneficiaries and further crimes from being committed, 

until all of Petitioner' s court filings can be heard and decided and all documents can be 

reviewed and analyzed for evidence of criminal activities. 

20. That the Court should note it can act on its own motions as the Forged and Fraudulent 

documents submitted were directly submitted to the Court, NOT just Petitioner and thus the 

Court has a legal duty to report such Felony Misconduct and FRAUD ON THE COURT to 

the Proper CRlMINAL authorities and State Bar Association or this lack of action may be 

construed as Misprision of Felony and Aiding and Abetting. That the Court's lack of action 

to this point, after months of filings and mounds of evidence presented, continues to allow 

the facilitation of illegal acts by the Personal Representatives and purported Successor 

Trustee and Personal Representative Ted Bernstein, including now alleged Insurance Fraud, 

Release Estate Fraud and more. 

RULES 

21. Under Title XI.II ESTATES AND TRUSTS hapter 736 736.1004 Attorney's fees and 

costs.- That the Court, 
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L In all actions for breach of fiduciary duty or challenging the exercise of, or failure to 

exercise, a trustee's powers; and 

11. In proceedings arising under ss. 736.0410-736.0417, the court shall award taxable 

costs as in chancery actions, including attorney fees and guardian ad litem fees. 

m. When awarding taxable costs under this section, including attorney fees and guardian 

ad litem fees, the court, in its discretion, may direct payment from a party's interest, if 

any, in the trust or enter a judgment that may be satisfied from other property of the 

party, or both. 

22. Under 733.609 Improper exercise of power; breach of fiduciary duty 

Representatives are liable for damages and loss to Petitioner: 

1. Relevant law 

733.609 Improper exercise of power; breach of fiduciary duty.-

Personal 

(1) A personal representative's fiduciary duty is the same as the fiduciary duty of a trustee 

of an express trust, and a personal representative is liable to interested persons for 

damage or loss resulting from the breach of this duty. In all actions for breach of 

fiduciary duty or challenging the exercise of or failure to exercise a personal 

representative's powers, the court shall award taxable costs as in chancery actions, 

including attorney's fees. 

(2) When awarding taxable costs, including attorney's fees, under this section, the court 

in its discretion may direct payment from a party's interest, if any, in the Estates or enter a 

judgment which may be satisfied from other property of the party, or both. 

(3) This section shall apply to all proceedings commenced hereunder after the effective 

date, without regard to the date of th 
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If the exercise of power concerning the estate is improper or in bad faith, the personal 

representative is liable to interested persons for damage or loss resulting from a breach of 

his fiduciary duty to the same extent as a trustee of an express trust. In all actions 

challenging the proper exercise of a personal representative's powers, the court shall 

award taxable costs as in chancery actions, including attorney's fees. Fla. Stat. ch. 

733.609(1993). Landon v. Isler, 681 So. 2d 755, *756, Fla. App. LEXIS 9138 (Fla. Dist. 

Ct. App. 1996) 

If the personal representative breaches his fiduciary duty, he may be liable to the 

interested persons for damage or loss resulting from that breach. McDonald v. Mauriello 

(In re Estate of Wejanowski), 920 So. 2d 190, *191, Fla. App. LEXIS 1804 (Fla. Dist. 

Ct.App. 2006). " Under Florida law, an estate's personal representative has the same 

fiduciary duty as a trustee of an express trust. See Fla. Stat.§ 733.609(1). That standard is 

one of reasonable care and caution. See Fla. Stat. § 518.11 (1 )(a) (referenced by Fla. 

Stat. §737.302); see also State v. Lahurd. 632 So. 2d 1101 . 1104 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 

1994 ); Estate of Rosenthal 189 So. 2d 507 508 Fla. Dist. Ct. A . 1966 . 

11. Discussion 

In this case the Personal Representatives have breached their fiduciary duty by exercising 

their power concerning the Estates in improper manner and in bad faith and with unclean 

hands. Hence, they are liable to interested persons for ALL damages or loss resulting 

from a Breach of Fiduciary Duty and the ourt has to award taxable costs including 

attorney's fees and other costs. 

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 



WHEREFORE, for the reasons set forth in detail herein, Petitioner respectfully requests that 

this Court in the interest of justice and to prevent further criminal acts issue an order for 

interim distribution for the following amounts from the Estates of Simon and Shirley to 

Petitioner and his family as follows: 

1. $100,000.00 to reimburse school trust funds misappropriated to be paid in full back to 

the Oppenheimer Trusts for the Grandchildren' s School. 

ii. $100,000.00 to cover 2013 living and school expenses that were being paid by Simon 

and Shirley per the AIA agreement, paid monthly, see Petition Page 82. 

m. $66,495 for 2013 tuition paid monthly for continuation in school for the 

Grandchildren. 

1v. $100,000 for legal fee retainers due to the actions of the Personal Representatives and 

Successor Trustee and that these fund be paid not by the Estates of Simon or Shirley 

or at the expense of the Beneficiaries or Interested Parties but instead paid for by 

those that have caused these intentional abuses of legal process and law to create 

these legal fees now necessary. That in Petition 2, Exhibit 4, which evidences 

communications between the Grandchildren's counsel and another Attorney at Law, 

it becomes apparent that all of the legal expenses so far incurred by Petitioner and his 

children are due to the evasiveness and lack of good faith by the Personal 

Representatives and their continued and ongoing violations of their fiduciary duties. 

A quote from that legal exchange between these two Attorneys at Law reviewing 

these matters, "It truly troubles me that Spallina continues to spin his web of deceit, 

and I believe this conduct is further circumst tial evidence that 'something is very 

wrong' . I am very glad Eliot filed whateve he filed and I do hope he prevails. I also 
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hope Spallina is removed and perhaps punished for all he is doing. It also troubles me 

that once he learns of your withdrawal, Spallina will celebrate his victory. Ifl was 

licensed in Florida, I would take this on pro bono. Simply out of principal, and I 

would make certain a probate judge learns of Spallina's behavior. Unfortunately, I am 

not a Florida lawyer. If Eliot is able to get his motions before a probate judge, I hope 

he asks and you agree to testify as to how Spallina treated you. A judg 

notice of that testimony." 

v. and for such other relief as the Court may find just and proper. 
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EXHIBIT 1-JULY 16, 2013 JANET CRAIG, OPPENHEIMER LETTER 



Eliot Bernstein 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Cc: 
Subject: 

Robert, Eliot and Candice, 

Craig, Janet <Janet.Craig@opco.com> 
Tuesday, July 16, 20131:56 PM 
'Robert Spallina (rspallina@tescherspallina.com)'; 'Eliot Ivan Bernstein 
(iviewit@gmail.com)'; 'Candice Bernstein (tourcandy@gmail.com)' 

Worth, Hunt; Sigalos, Janet; Vereb, Patricia 
Bernstein Family Realty 

As you are aware, during his lifetime, Simon Bernstein paid the household expenses for Eliot and Candace. Upon his 
death those funds were frozen and the only funds available to pay the household expenses were the education trusts 

that Simon set up for Daniel, Jacob and Joshua. 

We are now at a point where the education trusts have insufficient assets to pay the 2013/2014 tuition for the three 
boys and will soon be depleted to the point where the household expenses cannot be paid. The market values of the 
four accounts are listed below. 

Please let me know as soon as possible if the Estate of Simon Bernstein intends to reimburse the education trusts for the 
household expenses paid to date. If this is not possible, for any reason, Oppenheimer Trust Company will have no 
recourse but to Resign as Trustee in favor of Eliot and Candice Bernstein and to name them as the Successor Manager of 
Bernstein Family Realty. At that point we will present an Accounting for all the trusts, request a Release and Receipt for 
our period of administration and transfer all funds to the management of the Successor Trustee and Manager and 
terminate the trusts. 

Please note I will be out of the office from July 201
h through July 291

h . I will be addressing this matter upon my return. 

S. Bernstein Trust fbo Daniel 

S. Bernstein Trust fbo Jacob 
S. Bernstein Trust fbo Joshua 
Bernstein Family Realty 
Total 

$19,465.15 
$19,267.41 
$ 9,268.52 
$12,311.94 
$60,313.02 

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter. 

Janet Craig, CTFA 
Senior Vice President & Compliance Officer 
Oppenheimer Trust Company 
18 Columbia Turnpike 
Florham Park, NJ 07932 
Tel: 973-245-4635 
Fax: 973-245-4699 
Email: Janet.Craig@opco.com 

This communication and any attached files may contain information that is confidential or privileged. If this communication has been 
received in error, please delete or destroy it immediately. Please go to \\'Ww.opco.com/Emaill )isclosures 
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EXHIBIT 2 - (1) RESPONSE OF KIMBERLY MORAN ADMITTING AND 
ACKNOWLEDGING FORGERY AND FRAUD TO FL GOVERNOR'S OFFICE 

NOTARY COMPLAINT DIVISION (2) PETITIONER'S RESPONSE TO MORAN'S 
RESPONSE (3) ORIGINAL COMPLAINT TO THE GOVERNOR'S OFFICE NOTARY 
PUBLIC DIVISION, AND (4) CORRESPONDENCE TO TESCHER & SPALLINA AND 

MORAN TO CEASE AND DESIST ANY ACTIONS IN ESTATES UNTIL 
INVESTIGATIONS ARE CONCLUDED 
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Kimberly Moran Response to Initial Complaint - Admitting and Acknowledging Fraudulent and Forged 
Notarizations 



STAT E OF FLORlDA 

®ff ice of tbe ~ouernor 

RICK SCO'IT 
GOVERNOR 

Mr. Eliot Bernstein 
2753 N.W. 34th Street 
Boca Raton, Florida 33434 

Dear Mr. Bernstein: 

THE CAl'lTOL 

TALLAHASSEE. FLORIDA 32399-0001 

www.flgov.com 
850-488-7146 

850-487-0801 fax 

August 14, 2013 

This Office has received the sworn written statement of Ms. Moran in response to the 
complaint of notary misconduct filed by you. A copy of Ms. Moran's' response is enclosed for 
your review. 

If you wish to offer further comment or provide additional information before this Office 
makes a final determination in this case, please reply in writing within twenty (20) days. 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact this Office at (850) 
717-9529 or FL_GOV.NOTARY@eog.myflorida.com. 

Enclosure(s) 

Address 
The Capitol , Room 209 
400 South Monroe Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0001 

Sincerely, 

<f--wA 
Erin Tupper 
Notary Education Coordinator 
Executive Office of the Governor, Notary Section 



SWORN RESPONSE OF NOTARY PUBLIC 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF Puln1 f3N1Ch 

Use add1\1onal pages 1f necessary 

oATE Ejx) 12 

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing response and that 
the facts stated in it are true. 

Address: 

Phone: 

Name of Notary Public· 

(Revised 10/20109) 



Executive Office of the Governor 
The Capitol 

Kimberly Moran 
6362 Las Flores Drive 

Boca Raton, Florida 33433 
561-716-8849 

August 8, 2013 

Erin Tupper, Notary Education Coordinator 
400 S. Monroe Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-000 I 

Dear Ms. Tupper: 

I am writing you in response to your letter dated July 23, 2013 regarding the two complaints fi led 
by Mr. Eliot Bernstein against me regarding the waivers and consents that were signed by his father, 
Simon Bernstein, himself and his siblings in connection with the estate of his mother, Shirley Bernstein. 
As the complaints are similar my response will address both complaints. 

To begin, I want you to know that I made a terrible mistake and had a momentary lapse in 
judgment. I am an honest and good person and I did something here that I deeply regret, have never 
done before and will never do again. I have brought it to my bosses' attention and they are going to take 
the appropriate actions to remedy this with the court . 

Initially, I mailed in all of the original signed waivers and consents to the Court that were signed 
by the Bernstein family members, and copies of those documents were returned to me with a request for 
notarization. These documents have never required acknowledgment, but I assumed they now needed 
to be notarized as per the notice. Shortly before I received the notice, Simon Bernstein also passed away 
and now his five children were mourning the death of both of their parents. Looking back on it, I guess 
I was trying to help them as they had previously signed the documents anyway and I never even thought 
about what I did until I received the Jetter from you. The week before, I had a depo provera shot and it 
affected me in many ways for several months following, including clouding my judgment, causing 
confusion and mood changes. 1 am so very sorry. 

Attached you will see my office's original communication with Simon Bernstein dated April 4, 
2012, regarding the closing of his wife's probate estate and the need to sign the waivers and consents 
and to have his five children sign each of theirs as well. After receiving Mr. Bernstein' s signed waiver 
and consent (and the other documents that he had to sign) and not receiving any from his children, we 
contacted Mr. Bernstein 's office to follow up regarding his children's waivers and consents and we were 
instructed by Mr. Bernstein to send the waivers and consents directly to each of his five children for 
signature. l have included the correspondence lo each of them all dated May J 0, 2012. 

Shortly after our May I 0, 2012 letters were sent to each of the five Bernstein children, I received 
back from Eliot Bernstein an email dated May 17, 20 I 2, a copy of which is attached. As you can see 
from his email, he attached a copy of the signed waiver and consent to the email and closes the email 



with confirmation that he will send the original by mail which I received shortly thereafter (see 
highlighted portions and attachment). 

On August 1, 2012, l sent follow-up emails to each of the other Bernstein chi ldren who had not 
returned the waivers and consents and I have included those emails as well and their responses from 
those who replied by email and attached their signed waivers and consents. These documents were 
s igned by all of them and the new documents that were sent to the court v..-ere identical to the documents 
that they previously signed. 

Again, I had a major lapse in judgment, I made a mistake and I accept responsibility for my 
actions. I have been a notary since 2004, and in all these years I have never done this before and I 
promise J will never make this mistake again. I have been s ick about the whole thing and deep ly regret 
what l did. I am the primary bread winner in my fami ly with two young children and my ability to earn 
a living as a legal assistant could be greatly impaired if you suspend my notary commission or more. 
1 respectfully request that you consider my prior clean record in your review of these complaints and any 
disciplinary action that may be taken. 

Please feel free to contact me directly at the number above with any questions. 

Respectfully, 

ld. nWu t ljfkiv 
Kimberly Moran 



LAW O FFICES 

TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A. 
-- - --- --~::::::::-:-. - __ .. _ --·~-----

ATTOJ-NEl'S 

Do: .ALD R T bcHLR 

RobHT L ~PAJ.LJ!·.;. 

U..1;RtN A Gt,LVANI 

VIA FEDERAL EXJ>RESS 
Simon Bernstein 
"7020 l .iun::. l k .ad Lane 
Boca Ra ton, IT 33496 

BOCA V1u .... G1: Coi;.i·or~'>lE Cr:>iTFl' I 

4855 T ECHl'J0l f\GY \VAY <;l'lT!: 720 
Bou, T\Aro1~ T·10RmA 33431 

TFL 561-907 -7008 
F AX St>J-997- 7308 

TOLL hrr 888-99/-7008 
V1·->\.\>.',lTSCli l l\.)f'"'.L 1. l.,f. CO'vl 

April 4, 2012 

Re: Estate of ShirJe~ Bcrnste.in 

Dear \ .fr. Bcrnste11r 

Fndosed for your signature are the following documents· 

Probate Cbecklist 
~ta1ernen1 Regard ing Creditors 
. .\ffidavit of :t\o Florida Es1ate fax Du~ (notary required) 

St:P?vP.r SrAFr. 
D!A:' E. l>tSfl' : 

KlMliERl y MOR."..IJ 

SuJ\.·<!\ TLscHu 

4. \Vaivers of Accounting and Ponions oi Petition for Discharge; Vv'aiver of Service of 
Petition for Discharge; and Receipt ofBeneficiary and Consen1 to Discharge (one for 
you and each of your children) 

5. Petition for Discharge 

Please call mew discuss 

RLS/km 
Enclosures 

_,.---- ~-· 
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J'\ THl ('fR('L:n CUI rn HJI~ Pl\ j 1\1 Bl:ALH ((H,;',J'J). fLORUJ;\ 

)\.Rt 1 :<I !\'l L Of 

SHTRLl-Y lffJ\NSTU'-'. 

l' J\OH:'\ ll:'. lH\ l SJU:-.l 

nu '\.(). )(120 J 1 (101)1)53C P>. X:AXSB 

DTVISJ(J'\! 

STATEMENT RF:G:'\ KDIKG CRF.DlTORS 

J 11.:. undc·1 <:iL'l1eii SJ\'ll)'\. Bl R.'.\ '.:::-ff]'\:, dS pl'1 s1 °na I 1 cpr <.:SC11!;1t1ve uf the estalt: vf Sb1rle; Rei usrem, 
dt:CC-<t<,ccf. :1!k~t<, 

'\ ~\.lt-l 1c 1 _ i.:dil<'.Jr ~ in the L·~ta i t- t.d tlic d~c1:dei 11 ha\ ht:c:l! pnhl1c,hc: d ;1<; 1.:::q11ncd l') la\\ . 
\'·Jll1 lill llf ~ I jllJl•l.•_,ol1'1il "LLLJ!l lll f "JJ .\idJd J Jl\ . :1;] l 

-. I Jrlii;ent ~ui-.h ha~ bl.'eli made lu ii<,lt'.11<11111 h c 113mc·$ a11d lc•--arion i'l ma1lm~ addrt::--ses (•f 
all <.rLdll\.·lS. c1f1hc: dc ... cde111 .111d ul d!J •:other pcr~'-'J1'- ha\ ing llaini,, •)1 Jenii:tnd~ <1gJms1 rhe: <:State 

- ·rhc'. Jtarnt::.. .ii ,J_ 1J k.u•_• v.:rL 1 he. ttddrl·~~e-.. r·1 .di ~1 eJ1t.. .,., anJ (·lht.:r per,1. .. ns ~-t:-~ trt~ iHed ''-· ba,·e 
cla im-. u1 ,Jen 1<iJJd~ 3;..."a1J1~11hc t-->tate ;:md \\hi:• h;n·e 1w1 fikd a umel:-, da1m, or\\ h( have ncil had then clami 
ll lcluded 111 a Pc:r~ilnal R ep1t.Sl"J1l i1 li\ C'<> rrq(,j of Claim filed ll) this p10cec:dmg. are· 

4 A 1.0p_\ ,_,j the '\ir'li'-·l ,,, Adm1111~11 atJC•IJ v. a~ "el\:ed ( •II eac:Ji C•11h t persons named on the 
auad1c:cl sd1ed11lt 1 i1 an;) v.·nlJrn tlnt-e nwnrh~ 11 f1e1 t l1e iii st pub licat tf'n n1 the '\lollce o i A._dmin1~1rati on, 

except a:. 0 thcn;,·1se iodi ca ied CJ n that sd11xlule 

U11de: penal tk'S r•f' peq ur~. I <lL:claie thai J li<t\·e n:Ml thl' fo1egomg. ,1nd tlJ1:'. fac1S alleged a1e true, to 
t!ic be:s1 v1 my h.no1.,,lcdge and belie.I 

kCbLPT l ~f'\J l J',·\ FSQl IJRE 
n,)r i d~j 8JJ '\o (149'38. 
485: J echno lof;' \\ d\ . Sk ~'2(J 

l.fo'-a H.atu11, IL '.!;.4:'.il 
56 J -99'"-/( 1 ()~ 

t~· i-·.:.·r r-1 1'-' : ~ I 

·::. J1;•1:;1 . . .... • .. 1 ~ :i •••• '· f ~ ~>4".J 
1'.~· "·-~ t <',:.tt. 1 I ':'~ ~ 

Pei ~umd Ro:.prescn1at11·e 

Simon Bernste in 

.I . 



.....,, f',.:..:<T\"lhl~ 
r , P~ '/[:, _.c 

,~- Attidavit of No Florida Estate Tax Due 

(for decedents dying on or after January 1. 2000) 

DR-312 

N. 01 /00 

IK THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PhLM BEhCH COUNTY , FL 
H: RE: Estate of Pile No. 502011000653~\XSE 

Shi r ley BernstE:1n , Deceased . Probate 0 1 \': s101 

ST /;.TE OF .£1..DB J I u·, 
COLlr-JT'I or~-: _2P;.cu 

I tl1<:o unoers•Qned ST Mnr~ BERIJSTE1 r J _______ ----------- ____ , d·:> herebv slate 
i.orir1 nar'f' r.1 J~ "- r': t•POI 1c rHf'~::1dnt1~•t . 

1 am il1"- F-"'1scn;i' Re::; 11esernaill,EO <:is ocfinec in$ ~98 C·1 o· s 7:-- :•(. 1 Fl0•1ca Slah;t e ~- .~S J c.s !he: c.ase ma) Loe 

of lh<; E~1att:- o;~ SUlRLE\' HERIJSTEI ' ·J 

. died 

er l 2 (., S 2 0 1 0a'1;:: •.•. as c:om1c1lec as dt-'1nE-d 1r. s 19E- C 1 5 F S at lhc time o' dc-<.1tt1 1n the slate 
1'dol~-~a~ -

0f _ _E]o :i;:: d_a __ · __ 

On aal<' ol oeat'• 11·1e decc-dent ,., as cctiecl-. one·, £i a U S r1ll2en :J r101 a U S c111z~n 

.:. i-. federal <::~late ta> ·elurr. deoeral Form 706 or 7(r6- r~.:.. is not recJ r ~t-c 10 b<: :1ie:d to1 the Estate 

--1 l lie Es lei I" co<:-:> not •:i1'l-E: Florida i:'!;lalc tax pur<,c.ant It - Ct1;;i1.- IE-r 19E., F S 

S I ;:;cLno••.IEc-dgc; persor.;;il l1ab1 Ii) lo• d1str1Du!1orr 1r· whc1e c·· in p<>r: of 011-. (_.i lh ·.: Esta!\:! l.J~· t.av111;;i obtained release o1 
sue•; oropcrty fron- the lten o' the ~londa eslale tax 

UnoGr penaltres C•f pequr;. I rie:clcir<.. that I have- reaa this Ai'1da,·1t c;nd that the 1a;:ts sta tr:d are tru e 

Sign ature -··~ EH:cutec th~ __ ca; of _____ ____ _ 20 ~1=2~_ 

Pnnl NamE: SIMON BE_RNS'l'EH~ 

Ma1hngAdcress 7020 LJ.ons Head Lane , Boca Raton , 

_ f l;,,, 33496 

STATE OF 

COUNTY OF 

or. 1hs _ __ _ day of - --------- 20 
-------- -- --- - - -.· ... ... 

. . . 
Personally knoi·vn Signature of Notary 

Or P•oduceo ldE:n1lf1ca t1on 
TypE: of ioentif1cat1on Producec _ 



f)\ 1 lll: dJ-{lTrJ CULR'l l·(IJ\ Pi\L\1 BL\CH COlf\TTY, FL 

l'.\ RI.. FS I A'l [OF 

SHTRJ l Y B.f:.R\rc; J LI \. 

De ... ea:.-cJ Dl\ 1s.1on 

\\ AJ\'ER OF ACCOC'.\'Tl~G A.!'il> PORTTO:'\S OF l)ETITlON 
IOH DJSCR<\RGL WAIYEH OF SERVJCE OF J>ETJTlOl\ FOH 

DI"C'JlARGF: AND RFC'EIPT OF BE~EFICTARY A"'.\"D 
CONSl~NT TO DISCHARGF. 

1 (. > Wa1Ye~ the 1nc. li1~10n m the Pelltll)l] Jor Di;,.c h;srgL ~~1 the anh'UJH (!f cumpc-11 ::-i:! I J in pdld or 

Ii.• be paid ti! tl1L'. pe1~011a l 1t:p1tS(:111a11Ye. auurne;: s. JCLuu1n<111Ts. app1<i1~c1<;. f11 C·tlie1 ;sgem' empk•:cd b;, the 
pc-.15i •JJnl 1ep1c:::.cn ta lJvt· .. Jnd the: ma11ne1 ofdc:te1m1nmg t.ha1 ce:mpensa11011, 

(J 1 Fx!'rcs<.h· acknowlc:dge~; that 1he undersigned ha s 3\.:tuHI kn<N.·kJgc <1( the: a1n0unr and 
1nannL·r ~'J dete1 rn mrng the compcn~auon of 1 he pe1 .:,cJJ1a I 11.:r1 escntal ivc an,~11 nc:y-;, acu-.un1 ani;,, appia 1sers, 
0r uther age.mis; ha<. agreed 1\1 the amounl and maone1 of determimng such c0mpensa1ic>n: ,mJ 'v\ an·es an; 
(•b1cc11<·1ns 10 LhL" payment of such c.1-:impensa11,1n. 

1e.1 \\ ai\<.:<.. !he inclus1(111 rn the Petiiwn fo1 D1sd1argt: uf d p lan ,,f ,!Js11ibuu0n. 

if) \\ aive:-. ::-c1-v1 c<.: of l11 t PeLi1i on J01 D1sc hilq~c o ( the' pe1 -,ona l rcpresental1\ e and all n0tice 

thereoJ upon the uadei signed, 

( !..'. ) Ackno\~ ledges rec.:-1p1 of .:.:omple te distr ibm1011 of tlic· slia1 e c1f the es1me w ""'hicl1 the 
unac:r:,,1gned \\aS en111Jed: and 

{h ) Consents tO th e entry or an (1rd<:.1 di::ichargi11g the pi:1so1J al 1ep1esenta tive- w 11]w111 nu1i ce, 
hcari))g_ 01 w:i11 ing peri<' d and'~ nlwut further acco unting. 

~012 

Beneficiary 

By: ___ ._ --­
SJ \10::\ L. BJ::l{N S l J-.J:\I 

- - -- - -------



TN THE. URCL IJ coun HJR f'AL\1 l{[,~CH COCNTY, J L 

I!\ l\Y r~ J /\ I t. Of 

:-:;HIRL[Y BFR'\~ 1 ff\, Piobate Div 1s1011 

,,.AIVER OJ-- ACCOl.NTl);G A~D PORTlONS OF PETJTJOl\ 
FOH UJSCHARGE; \VAJVER O:F SERVlCF OF PETITlOJ\ FOR 

DlSCHARGE; A .~D RECEIPT OF BE!'JF:FICIAR\ AN'JJ 
CONSE.\'T l 0 DJSCHARGE 

~.:.ci1<: .md "hi· has an 11llt.Ti:S1 111 th e· ;::ibc·ve c·,t31<: ~1 S bcucJl(..1:ny cf thL c:,rnti.: 

1 ;i 1 r >.. prt'.::.sl~ ack nn\\ 1ed12.ts r1Ja11 he unders1 gnc<l i~ a ''"ll c o { 1he 1 1 ~lit tn Ji 21vl' a f 1 na I iJC....C'Unl mg; 

IL 1 \\·alYe' 1ht· 1m lus10n rn the Pet1l1i•l1 fo1 Discharge o f tilt :.1m0un1 o1 cc .. mpe:nc:.at10n pai d t'r 
I•) be pu1J LO thL' pe1sonal rt:prt:sentaln e. anorncyi>, <H.A oumants, apprn1sc:1 ~. ••l illlicr agent< ernpl0.ved by the 
pers('ln<ll 1 epre~t:ntati\·e, and the manoe1 of detem1rni11f! rhat c~>mpen sat 1uJJ , 

td) J::...prcss ly ackno\vlcdgts 1l1cn rJ1c undcr!'>1gncd ha:, actual k.Jl0\1\']edgc- cif the an1 ount and 
m:mJJc.1 of determining. the: comrens<3tion of the per<;onal rt.presenwt1\.C:. an 01 neyc. . accounumt~. apprni se1 s, 
or othe1 agcrn ;; has agreed to the amount and unone: oi determining .:i ll -;li ...:om pcnsaiwn. and wa1vi..:s an} 
<•hjec. tic•11s t<• the pa~ mc:ni uf ::-uc h co111pcnsa11011: 

((:J \\ aive:- the in<.:luswn 1n rhe Petition fo1 Di:,.c:harge c•f a plan oi d1stribuuon. 

(11 Waives ~cn 1ce of the Pctiuon fo1 Discharge of t.he personal 1cp1esema1ive and all notice 

rhc:1ec1J uplin the undersigned, 

t g) Ackuci\vledges rccl:'1p1 oi -.omplete distnbution of the share o J the e:.rate 10 v. h1.::h the 

undcr\ ig:ned wa~ entitle:d: and 

(h) C.onsems to the c111ry of an order dischargmg the per~onal 1ep1esemative wnhout notlce, 
bearing c>J '" a1t111 g. period and w ithout funher account mg,. 

S1gnt:d on ·-----' 20 J 2 . 

l:knefic iary 

By ------- -- --~ ----
TED BERJ'\STHN 

------- -- - -----~ 
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f'\. Rf-. f '.:-- I ~\ T f rn-

Sl-lJ IZlT Y BFR..l\.~ l'J:T>-• , 

DJ\, l ~ J O!l 

"AIVER OF ACCOlil\TlN(~ A~J) l'ORTIO~S OF' PETlTIO;\ 
FOI< DISCHARGL: WAlVER OF S£HVlCE OF PETITJO.'\! FOH 

J)lSCI·U.HGE: A'.\TD HECEIPT 01' BEl\"EFIClARY A;\°D 
CO~SE.:'\T TO THSCHARG£ 

i c ! \\· al\·<:s tl1c inc I USJ(•l1 111 the· Pd1th)J fc. 1 Di::,Lh <i 1 ge '' ' 1 he .amuun1 CJJ U1mpensat 101 1 pa 1d or 
~ ... b1: paid t(• 1h.__ per:'>L•11al rep1c>:-e111a11\'C anr•rnc.: ~"', <n .. cuunt<i1Jls. app1a1scr' l•r utlic.1 l1gcnls empkyc:.J b:i the 
f't1snnal rep1t.::-l·ntai1ve. :rnd the rnanne1 d d~1crnnnin!' tha1 compen~:1 l 1P11, 

1 cl' l-'-.pre-,~l~· a~JJJowledges 1iia1 the undersigned h:t~ :ictuol knuwkdg<.. c•f the amount and 
•11anne1.-.f detenrnnm g1l1e Lompcusat1ein i: t the pc::-<:,rnal ll'pn.:SC'.JJl{!I J\ c·. t1norneys ac.cou!llan1<;. apprn isers. 
, ., c•rhe1 .i g~nl:-. Ila~ ;.ig1tcd 1c Lhc arnoum and manne1 of det.:rmmmg -:uch Ct'll1pen<;.:tt1un, and w;uve.s any 
, ·b_1ec11(ins lu LhL pa\ n iclll ul ~uc1i U'lllpcnsalliln, 

1 fJ \\ an'" :o.en1ce of th.; Pctll1<..:n f(J] 01 scl1a1 gc· of the pe1 "Ona! rep1 e~en1c.it1 vt and <J ll notice 
1hereoJ upwll th{; uncle1 $1gm:d. 

(g) Ack nc•\'1edgc:s rcce1p1 i.' I cumplet c dr:.ll1butwn C•f the share of tJJ<: c-.s1att 10 \\h1cli the 
undersigned \\•...1:-. t.nt1lltd, aJld 

(h} C.rnse111.s 10 the ~mr:- of an 01 de1 discharging 1he personiil reprcscnl:wve wnhout notice, 
hc:ar lflg m w;111 in.~. pL-r1 0J a11d withou1 fonhe1 ac,-.oun1.mg . 

. 201 :2 ------

PAMELA T3 SIMON 



N THI: CLK\. UTT COCJU t- OR P,·\l!\l DLACll CCW\:'l 1 . fl . 

I'\ Jff .lS J A lT UF 

SJ JlRLl · V HU\"\-STEJN 

Deceased 

\VAl\TH or ACCOl'''ffl'IG A.:\D POHTJO~S OF P£TlTJOK 
nm. DISCBAHGL WAIVJ~H OF Sl~HVJCE OF PETITION FOR 

DISCHA'HGE; AND RECEJPT OJ< HENEFICL\RY A.Nn 
CO°"SE.KT TO DJSCJJARGE 

(..: 1 \\-aive s 1h..: inclu~wu J11 the P(:l111rin 1,;1 Discharge cil the nmo11111 c>f compcnsa1 j,·,n paid or 
1.1 he paid to the per~o11a I n::p1 e:;cJHat l\ c:. an..:•1 J\e)'S, ac cnu111a11b, app1 ;u ~er"" u1 ,_11) 1e1 agen t.:. e1 n11l0yc-J by rhe 
pc:rs,rnal repre:-cnt :niYe. and the manner uf di::termmmg th:lT compen~ ::n i•m, 

td) Lxpiessl~ ac.knowkdge;; that the undu s 1g11ed h;1 ~ a'-1ual ~m,wkdgc n ( the aniuunl and 
mann e1 of j ch:nninwg tl1t: com pen sau on of the per"'°'na I rcprc.<-e11ta1 J\·l:, allo111c·ys. :'le c.ount;1n ts. appraisers, 
i•r othc1 ap.ents, hao. agreed to the anwunl and mannc'J (•1 detenn inin;:;. ::uch --··mpensa1wn, aud '''ct1\ eS any 
objc:c11on:, tn the pa\· men1 of such co rnpensal1u11: 

1.:-,1 Wa1,·e,<, the incl us10n in t!Je Pe1n1ni1 for Discharge \JI ;i plan o1 d1stribulh'.'il . 

lf) \\ a1\'e~ se1v1ce of 1he Petition JoJ f>1~charge vf the personal 1cp1escmatJV(' and <ilJ notice 
therec•!' u1,1rn tlie undersigned. 

(g~1 Acknon· k clges receip1 •1f compltk' d 1 ~1 n buti on n11hc- sh<n e nf the ec:1n1 e 1r. whic h th e 
und crs igned '~a~ enutled; and 

\h) Conscms 10 !he entn L'f an ordc1 d1s.:hai !!J ng th<:: pcr<;(lna I re prc<>enta11 \'t "1th out nou ce, 

heanng dr \~ ait ing peri ud and without fur1l1e1 acco Llni:iJJ g 

~igned Oil . ::012 

Bcneficiar\ 

By. -
ELIOT BFJZi"'\STFN 



l~ nu- 1,.'IRCUT <..JHlRT fO.R PAL\1 Irr.AC! I COlJNTY. FL 

l~ R l-. L~ S I A TI OF 

SllJRJ r. Y HJ- fZ. "- STl:ll'\. 

hk "-n ~0201 l CP(1(11 1653XXXXSH 

\\AlVEH Of ACCOLlNTlJ\G AND PORTJO.~~ Of J>ETlfJON 
FOR lHSCHARGL WAIVEH OF SERVICE OF PETlTIO'\' FOH. 

DISCHARGE: A .. ~ll RECEIPT OF BFNEflClARY Al'D 
CO'\SEJ\1 TO DJSCHAR<.;F 

(<-) \\ 3J\'c' tht inclus1(•ll in the Pet111nn fN D1~chmge uh.he <i1i1c•un1 ,q c.ompcn~atH 11 pc11d or 
Ii) be p;.JJJ 1.:. tJJe ptr,.un;.d 1epre;en1'Jll\ e. att.:J1 ne) ::., ;icCC1unl(t11(s, appi <1 1-:-t1 ~ (11 nth..:;1 ;igeJJlS cn1J'10) t.d b) the 
per,.,,mal 1 t.:pl c:sc:-in ati\ e, and tht mrtnne1 oJ detcrmrnmg that crnnpc1bat101i: 

(d) Lxprcs sly a._.h,1wv.Jedges tha1 tlie u11deis1gncd has aUual Kl10\\]r;dgc: c.1f1he :'llli(•UJJl and 

niann~'r \'f tk tc11JJ1iu11g the compt"ll::ii:ttJC'Jl of the pcr ~._1rntl 1ep1c.sen ia1ive, illlorne:•~, acu 0un~::1nb. app1a1sers, 
(.'J -::ithei ag<.:nh. has ag1ecd 10 the am<.'Unl and manne-r of dde::rrnJ1Jing <:uch cr1mpen~:H 1<'l1: e:ind \\dJ\'cS an:" 
C'b_1c.::.1io11$ h:· iht P-1' n1t:.~n1 Jf such ~,•mpenc.auon, 

(eJ \\ a1\b th<: rnch1s1c111 1n tile Pc.:ti\h)i1 tr11 Discharge o_Jf n p\,,JJ \IJ di'>lnbn111)11: 

1n Wai\es scnH .. t <1f the Petition l\ir D1~ch;:ugc of 1l 1e-, peisonnl 1epr('.sen1.3 11 \1.: and al l notice 

there,-·!" upon tlie undersigned 

( g) Acknowkd~<:s 1 cc.c1pt of <...c•rnplue d1sr1 ibuuon ol Lile ;,hare 01 t\1c e~tare w w lncli the 
undersigned \.\as elllitlcd, and 

(h) Consents 10 Lbt e1nry of an order cJisc ha1 ging rhe pci rnnal rcprc:::emat1v<: without nmice, 
hc'anng 01 \.Vaiting pt::i iod and w ithout f unhei ac.,:ounling . 

~ 1gned on_ . 2012 

By. -----
JlLL ll\NT0"0-'1 



l~ THE cmcun couu f OR PAL~·1 BEACJ-1 COUN'J ·y FL 

IN RI. ES l !\ ·r I: OF Fi le J\o 5020 I I CPOU065 3XX XX SB 

SHIRLEY BLR1'\iSTElN. Prnhate Division 

!Jecc:ase<l 

\VAJVER OF ACCOUNT1~G AND PORTIONS OF l'ETTTJON 
FOR DISCHARGE; WAl\'EH OF SEHVJCE OF PETITION FOR 

l)JSCHARGE: Al\D RECEIPT or Bl:N£FICJARY A.~D 
CONSE>1"T TO DlSCBAR<~E 

t. c) \ \'aivcs the mcl u:,1(111 111 lhe Pel 1 (1011 fo1 Di q ,h:Hgl:' ,, f the amn11111 ,,f (', (1J'l1ptn~<i11011 paid 1)1 
t ( ' he 11,i:d tut he- persf:-11£1 I r epH:<.enta l J'- t, auomc:v<., ;1,c,c;( 1Untants, aprraiscrs, ur 0thc1 agen1 s emp lc1ycd by lhc 
perscma j 1eprcsern::i1ive. and the manner of detenrnning Lhat compen~m i nn. 

(d } [xpressly ac.k.110\\'lcdgc~ that tl,c undcrs1g11ed IJas au.ual knowledge of the amount and 
mc111n i:-1 o f determining the cc•mpensati on oitll e personal 1ep1 esenta1ive, an orncv::., aGc<:untam s. apprn1 scrs, 
ur othe1 agent s. has agreed le· th e- amount and rn;:inner of Jeterm1111ng such comrcn~a lJ<>n; and \~ a1ve;; any 

ob1eLLi<1!!5' to the pavwen1 of such t.ompensa.uon, 

(e) \Va1veo. the inclus1on in 1he Pt:t11i~·n (01 Discharge· of a phu of clis1nbtlt1on , 

tO Wa1\eS service 0C tJ1e PetlllOD 101 Di ~cha1ge C' f"Lh e perst)nal 1epresen1cni ve and a ll notice 

the! eof nrcm the m1dersigned; 

(g1 Ackll<•w led ges receipt C•f complete d ist1Jbur1 on of 1hc share l>f the e~ t ate tc· which the 

undersigned was enu tk.d, and 

(h l Consenis IC the entry o:f an order discharging, tl1t pe:1sonal represem a1ive v1 illtout no1ice, 

hearing or waiting, period and \.vitbou1 fonher '1Ccouming 

Signed on ·--· _ _ ____ _____ , 2012 

By· __ _ 
LISA S. r IUEDSTEJ1'.' 



'"' Tlll: CJRCUlT COURT FOR PALM B£Al'l4 cut;-,.;1Y. fl 

JN Rf LS T ."\ rt- 0 1· 

SI.lIRl l·Y BER!\~J H'\, 

Decea1,1::d 

File No 5020110006~.?'\.X\ X SR 

PFTITJON FOR DJSCHARG.f 
(full "ai,·er) 

llie dec.edt:o t. Sh11le~ Be1n:,Lt'll1 :i re~1tkn1 o1 Palm B~ach Counr: . died on Dc:l.cmbt;1 8, 

2<>J 0. ,ind J ctwrs 11f Ad1rnn ist1at1rrn \\ere J',<-ued t< pet1tic1ne1 <•n h:bruar) 10 20 I l 

; Pctnioner ha~ rull; aclmm1qe;1.:d tl1i ' C~la li.: l'Y 1nak1ng. pay 11i 0rn, ~e!lkmeril. (\f Nhcr 

d1.:ip0<> i1ion of a II claims and debt~ that we1 e p1 e'ented. :md by pa; 111g "'' makmg pru' 1.:.10n fo1 lhe payment 

ol a ll ta.\L'5 anJ ell.pen,es ;__1f adm ini~1Jat 1 or, 

3. .Pe1iuun-.:1 ha5 filed all requu~d c-;tak ta.>- 1elllrn:-. \\ Hh tlie lnternal Re\ 1...n ue ".erv ice and ''Hl1 

rhe Depanmcnt of Revenue oflhL State ot 1 lorida. and ha<; obiamed and filed, or file here\\ 1lh. C\ idence of 

rhe sati.<:factic1n of this e.<:rn.w·s (1bliga1 ions for both federal and Flo1 1da eswte. L<1 >-.cs, if :-rn\ 

4. The 0nl:-. per:.-on~, oth.::1 tbaii pe 111ioncr, having Jll imere~t m this prf•cecdmg, a11J theJJ 

1 ~spectr \ e addres:,es ai e 

:---1mon L. .13(.;rnstein 

l eJ S Rcrnstc:m 

tur F::r:n >.:v !'-5 C!-~(~ 
'.\." :.·l'·:'1n;; la•·'•)::r!'. Sup;•OJ St•v1cc Ir c. 

f.:'.VIC'-'-'Cd Oc.tc,tl I 1 'ii8 

ADDRF SS 

~o:::o lions l k·aJ Lane 
Boca Ral0n, FL 33496 

880 Berkcle) Street 
B l''-a Raton. J·l 33.<;8/ 

- j -

REL\ TJClNSJlIP 

sp0usc-. 

~on 

B IR fl-I DAI E 
(1f Mnwr) 

ad uh 



Pamela B Smwn 

Eli.-11 Bc1 nsk·m 

lill lanwm 

~l)U 1--onh \~ 1ch1g,m .'\" cnuc 
Sune 26(1? 
Ch icHgn, il 6u1>01 · 

:::-:-5~ NV. 1-1'~· Sut'.;;i 

Roca Ratull FL ))•f.<'-1 

2l(IJ MagnoJia Lane 
f11~hli:1nd Park. 11 6uc13~. 

21 ~-= Clrn1chill l ane 
H1ghland Paik, JJ_ "'"' '~ 

daugl1it1 r1dul1 

snn 

daugl1lc1 adulr 

dauglne1 ad1iJ1 

le 1 l'-31' m~ tin: 111clus1011 11 1 thi3 pe11ti(l11 -,f th1:: ::inK•llnl of J>l.T'ptJJSfltH•n pa1J or 11" be i1<:11d 10 

the rersonal rep1e~enlJuv.:, tlTiorm·y~. ac(0u111 anb. appra1'-cr;,, <.1r 01he1 a~erits employed by the personal 

1 L:presnnat.J\ E l:ln,l the manne1 nf determmmg t.hal C·:•mp.:,11<.atlc•n, 

t_d) :1ckliO\\ !edging that 1he) ha\·e actual \..nc•"' kdgc 1..)1 rli.: ~1 mount alld mannc1 ol determining 

1.. 11mpensauon .--:ii the pe1 sonal repr(;semai l\'t. :i 11r11 nc:·y::.. i:lcc::-.untanl <.. appn:i i sc:r:;_ nr ul l1C'1 <1~ent;;. and a~1 eeing 

k tlie arn{IL11 11 and man11u of de tcnnm1 11 ;,: such c.1mpcn'>311( •Tl , ancl \\'<11vi11~ :tJJ~ oh1n:.1i,>11•, 10 tbt pJymcnl 

of such comrensa11un. 

1 .. e .> \\a1Ymg thl· uiclu<>wn m this pe1J11011 l 1 l a 1'lac o1 d1qribu1io11 

(fl w<i1v111g sen ice 0f this ptt1t1on a11d all n1.•l Kt' il1e1cc•1, 

lg) <:1.::kJ1nv.·kdgu1g r1;; .... e1pt C•J C(:•mplt1c J1sl! iliu11c•n c.d tht <J1arc c·I the l::-t.Jlt 10 \\ h1cl1 tlit·) are 

t:nrn lcd; aJJd 

(11 J cPnsenung to the entry of an crde1 di5chargrng pe11111>ncr, as pcrsc•na I rc:pre;.e1itati\ c. w11h out 

no1ice. beai mg or \\·ainng period and w1 lhom for1he1 accou1n111g 

Peritiont1 requests that an 01 de1 be cn1e1 ed d1~ch::11 g.rng pcuuo11e1 a~ pc:1 sonal re.presenta11' c 'JI this 

estar.: and rektislllg the suiery on any bo11d v.-!11clt pe1itii'mc1 ma) ll:wt- p"qed lit 1 ]11~ p11xe.cding f1(.'lll any 

JtabiJity Oll 11 

l:!i.11 1:orrr Ne:. F·S C·~~.·~ 
( ·· i: :"flcfa LJwyc:-~ St;;~w ')•·1"\ 1r . .._ .. ( nc 

Jq~ -.•1r·.~ !d l):.~ohe: : . HY~ 



S1~l)Cd (Jll ----·-

l\c-rcLtl~ll:- '11hnnned. 
Tr~•":i!H t\ "-!···.• J:;>.;K.'J') ,\ 

. / ./ .:>:>;) 

--<-. - (~_-;-::· ~' 
By------- ------· 

RC•BEf' l L $pr, . J.P.;: .. [.:;(il•ll U 

r Jnn cla R..ir "-·:· i;9;-:;~ J 

~XS~ I td11wlc•:.:,y \\ ay, S1 -;'.'l• 
Bue" l~aH·n. T I n4 ~ l 
56 i-9()~_~(10~ 

f-;:.: li.:.nn f\.i.) ?-:.: o~~r. 
(.. ~1..:.r ~'j :.:iW}Cr!. s~."'lJ>1..•l ~.:-: i.nCC.:, }r: 

J\,: :c'"rn ('.c r".t•'!' 1 r;ir;z 

----- - ---- --

. 2(.11 ~ 

f'tr!->unal Repre<-enta!J\ <· 

- -~ 



A"! lOtJ·,'J·) _ 

l)ry , ,\ I Li H T E<CHER 

R OBEi .l L SPAL_JN/. 

JJ.. l lf'f · 1 A GAi VA;JJ 

YIA l.l.S. MAIL 
Mr Eho1 Berns1ein 
:2"53 '\\\. 34 "' <::tree1 
Boca Ra1on , J·I 334~4 

LA'vV OFFICES 

TESCHER & SPALL J :~A, P.A . 
.... .. -· ---·- --·---~- -- ., - -·--_.._ __ ... , ... -----·---·-- ·- ·-

0 0 ( A V JLLAGI:: C ORF'ORA1E ([NTr:R l 

485 'i TFH.·Jv LOGl- W AY, Sun.1: 720 
Bou. RAror<, F1.01;.iri,\ 33431 

TEL. 5o l -997-1008 
FA:.. 5G 1-947 7308 

TOLL fr-rt- 088- 09 7 · 7008 
WYN.' IE5Cl!ER5f/:lll' ;'-.. C. OM 

M(:jy 10. 2012 

Re: Estate of Shirley Bernstein 

Tka1 1vI1 Bernstem: 

) UPN'P.T S T1• 

D lANE Dli5"f 

KlMDERLY rv!( 1R, 

S1;A "1N TE~(!; 

Fnclosed for your signature is a WaJVer of Accounting and Ponions of Petition For 
Discharge.; \Van·cr of Service of Pelit10n for Discharge, and Receipt of Beneficia1-y and Consent to 
Disc barge. It i~ necessary for each of the beneficiaries of your mother's Estate to sjgn this\\ a.iver 
so that the Estate can be closed and your father can be released of his duties as Personal 
Represcntatwe. Plca::;c sign the \Vaiver and return it tci our office in the enclosed, self.-addrc:-!>l.'.d 
cnvelc•pe. 

Ji you ha\ e any questions. please do not hesitate to contact us. 

Since~_---\~ ·· ;;::-- 71-· 
ROBERT L S~~N.I\ 

R.LS/km 

1.:,nclosure 



I~ l llJ 1.:rRcun cot.RT fOl.:. l' ,\L~·l BE;\CH C0U:\lY, J J 

J'\ JZf LST\1l- (If 

'.)l-:l lRl fl BL·R'-JSTEI~ 

J lLct:a:.eJ 

P1obart' UJ\ 1SH.ln 

Un·1$1r•n 

WAJ\'ER Of A.CCOli.l\TlNG ANH l'ORI fOJ\·s OF PETJHON 
FOR DlSCHAH<;E: WAIYEH OF SERVICE OF PETITIO~ roR 

DJSClU.HGI; AND R£CE1J'T OF BF.NEFJnAH. V A:'\D 
CO:!\S£~T TO DISCHAR<-;E 

1.bJ \~ dJ\·r. 111( 1ilrng and ~l"I\ 1Cl' C'i ii finai , .1 11ther accc·unllng L'~ th (· pt1s(•nt1l representatiH': 

tc 1 W<i1h·~ the mclii<.i c•n in th(; Pet11i1..0 11 fo1 Diqh;:irgc , .1 thL J rrlL•ll l ll (•f U•111pensaLion pai d or 

1 r. b~· pit 1d 1 <· 1 iil· pc1~rn13 I rtprtsenl il l J\ c. a ll rJrneys. ace 0\11l1anh. app1 ~1 i ~ers, (IJ other <1gcn L~· cmployc:d by the 
personal rep1i::scnlat1ve, and the manner<•! dt:tcrmimng that cc1inpens::i1i nn, 

(J, .F.xp1cssl~· a'--knowledges 1ha1 1hc undl'r>.1gnt;J IH1s. auual kJ1ow!GJge of the arnvunl and 
n1ann er n t dcten1nning the C<~•mpensallon ol the personal 1ep1 e':-ent<it1ve, aL1orne-: s, .JCC1.>u1 11a111.;,, a~'p 1 aisers. 
, ,r utlicr agcnF has ~if.recd 10 1he am0unL clJJO man.ne1 0f dtterrnmm~ such c.ompe11:>:J111..•11. and \.va1ves anv 

~.ob1cc t'"n' 1.-.. tl1e nayrncnt r' ~uch compc11~&ll .. 11 , 

re; \\·3 1v(:'~ rhe inc.JU<;J(Jll 111 the· Peritnn fo1 D1"..:.liarge ,11 a pl1111 C:i di~tril llt l(llJ. 

1 i) \\ '11Yes ... en 1c:e c~t tht J>etJtJ\'"'11 lo: fli<-charge c·f the pc1suJ1al JC"i•Jcsen tauve and all notice 

rhertnl up\•11 Uic un..:iers1gned: 

·:~.1 ,\ckn0" ledge·'' 1.:-ceipr nf c,•mpk1c: d;stnbn11c•n of ihe "haic- <1f 1he e~t<Jk It• -..~.Jnch the 
u11dt1 s1g1k'd was mt Hied; a1Jd 

( 11,1 Consems 1C' the cr1tr) (•f ,'\JI 01der d ischa rging Lhc personal n:prl"Sentative without 11ot1ce, 
he.'111ng 0 1 wa11mg period and wnllont furl her acc ... : unLmg . 

. 2012 

!::kn cf Kiar. 

B\ . 
--- ·- -- ·--- - ---- -- --- .. -- - -
ELI01 BERNSTD>-. 



..\n o RNErS 

j), )1 )/.. LL' R l t SCHH: 

"Re 1>ER1 L SFAt u:J~. 

1..AC~:L>J 1' CAL \'f.J, I 

\-JA CS. l\1AJL 
\'!::. Jill Jan10ui 
'210 I J\1ag1lvJia Ln1e 
Highland Park. IL 60035 

LAW OFF I CES 

l E SCI--{FR & SPALLINA , P.A 

Boo. Vn 1 A Gr C o RPORA11:: CnnFR 1 
4655 TFCliHOlO GY \VA'i ScnE 720 

BOCA R-..TO't FLORID.~ 33'13 l 

1E 561·997 700S 
fax 561-907-nos 

TOLFREE 888-997-7008 

)'vln) 10. 2012 

He: Estate of Shirley Bernstein 

Dear J\·1s. Ianlorn: 

SUPJ-(•f..T ST· 
D!!·.:~F Dus, 

KJME·ERLY M OL 

St A NN TFS':H 

Enclosed fN yom signature is a Waiver of Accounti.ng and Portions of PctiLicrn For 
Discharge; \>, 'aiver of Service 01 Petition for Discharge; and Receipt of Beneficiary and Consem to 
Discharge It is necessar) for each of the benefic]aries of your rnolher's Estate ro sign tlrn: Wai ver 
so that the Lstate can he closed and your father can be released 1._1f his duties as Personal 
Representati\·e Please sign the Waiver and return it to our office in the enclosed. ~elf-ad <lres~eJ 

em elope. 

lf y0u have any questions, please do not besita1e to contact us. 

Sincere));, 

ROBERT L SPfLLlNA 

RIS/km 

Enclosu1 e 



l l\1 l J LE ClRCU I r ((il .RT FOR J>l\LM BL~CH COl'NTY. FL 

I'\ f.:I · 1-~J A JI· OJ- f de .'\ic, 50?0 It CP00065 '-.\XX.\ SB 

SHlRU 't BER'-.~ l LJN, Probate' DivrsJon 

J>tLtase:d DJ\ is ion 

\\AI VER OF ACCOl;;\TJ,-..:(; AND PORTIONS OF P:ETJTlO'I 
FOR DISCHAHGE; \VA.IVER OF SIHVJCE OF PETITION l,'OR 

DlSCHl\RGE; AI"D RECEIPT OF UEJ\"EFICIARY A~D 
COJ\SENT TO DlSCHAR(;F 

1 b) Wai' es the: fil 1ng and <;Cl\'IC(· oi u iinal or o1bcr acc0unt iHg h 1 he pc1 so11a I 1 er1 ('.:,entail\ e. 

1.c.1 \~':11\"e<; t!J(· 1nc lu~1 CJJ J Ill tli e Pt:i lll0 11 for fJi sc)1rt1 J?,L' or the UJl10tl1\1 vl C.Olllj1\'.'l1Sall •1n paid or 
1,, ht p111d 1c tl•l' p.:1 s._1n<tl reprtscntauvo::. a 11 ornc:y ~. accountams, appra1:,t1s. OJ other :1gcnrc:. e111plnyed by the 
per~cm.d representauvc. and the ina1me1 of dete11111mng that compensa110n, 

1 cl'i [>:pre:ssly acktrnwledgc:s rha1 tlJC" unJcrs1gned ha.~ acnial kJJowkdgc r,f 1hc- ri m1..t1nt and 
n1aime1 ... f de1crmrnrng the compe11~a t1<• 1l of tliL pt:1~un 2 l 1cprc~cntal!\;t:. an01ncy:--. accciun1arns, appr.11sers, 
• .11 oll ie; agents. ha s agreed to the amount and rnannc:r 01 dete1 mrnin~ ~uch compensatwJt i:lnd "' aJVe.$ any 
0 •b1tu1on<; t.:1 rhe pavmcu1 ._,r :--ud1 i.., 1111pen ~atJ on 

(c.! \\ a1ves rhe inclusw11 in the ]'eti tH·n t o1 D1s..-:ha1ge uf a plan of distnb1n1c•r1. 

(I) \\-aivc' :,en 1--c c1i tl1e )Ji.:tJ11on Jur D ischarge of the; per:--onri I 1 ep1 cs,emall '-'t and all notice 
thereof upcir. the unde:r signed: 

CU .A,dno-..vkdge" 1eLt' lpt of lC•n 1plt.:1e d1<;1 ri hm1on of the sha1t of the ::.stale t <J wh 1cli the 
u11ders1p1ed wa5 entitled; and 

(h 1 Consents <o the e111ry of an <)1de1 discharf:ing 1he personal re:prtst'.ntative \~ 1thrim notice, 
h<:a1 int nr w<i111ng pe1 iod and w1th <1ut further ;;ic,t.ount1ng 

. ~1gned c•n .2J;l2 . 

Beneficiary 

By____ ---- -------- --
JI! l TA-\JTONJ 



AT TORS PS 

DoN ... w R Tr~ntr=.R 
RC•BEPI L S!'P.I !.II.A 

UUJl.E:: A \,;,L\'Alil 

\'IA l.S. ::\-IA.IL 
Mr J'c:d Bernstem 
8:SU Berkcley ~treet 
Roca Raton. f L 33487 

LAW OFFICES 

TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A. 
------, ... ___ -_-. ---~_-_.._•-::-a:...• 

Rou. Vu ._...(;!' CoR.rORA"'E CENTFR J 
4855 TECHJ;OLOGY WAY, SUITE 720 

Boo. RA1o;..;_ flORlDf, 33'131 

1 EL 5bl-997-7008 
fax 56l-9L17-7308 

TuLL fJ:f:J: 888-997- 7008 
WWW IE<C.Hfk~Pr\U lkl\. COM 

.\fav J 0. 2012 

Re: Estate of Shirley Bernstein 

Dear .Mr. Bernstein: 

51.J?J'OH \TAC 

DIAKF DL'STI 

K11v1Ern.1..v Moru, 
SUA~<:·J TEScm 

f:,nclosed for your signature is a Waiver of Accounting and Portions of Petition For 
Discharge; Waiver of Service of Petition for Discharge: and Receipt of Beneficiary and Consent to 
Discharge. Jt is necessary for each oftbe beneficiaries of your mother's Estate to sign this Waiver 
so that the Estate can be closed and your father can be released of his duties as Personal 
Representative. Please sign the \l\'aiver and return it to our office in the enclosed, self-addressed 
e1wel ope. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to cont""a~-..... 

RLS/km 

Endo sure 

----- - - - -----



J ', R I L ~ J A 1 L CJ r 

l'iuliak Di' 1::,w11 

WAIVE.HOF ACC0t1:'\TIM~ AJ\D POHTIONS OF PETJTlOJ\ 
FOH DJSCHAHGE: \\1ATVER OF SEH\1CE OF PETITION POH 

DJSCIL\.l·U;E; AND RECEIPI OF BENEF1CIARY A '\'D 
COKSENT TO HTSCHARGE 

(hi \\.<t1\'(;S t11c filmg and ~L·J\ 1<..e of a final u1 r11hcr ac."''unting by rhe pl'J "onal rt:pn:sc:nL;11Jve· 

(c·1 \\ 31\C' 1he 1nclm 1r-n m the Pct1t1011 for Di~clrn1g<' L'f th1: nJJWunt ,lf <..C·rnpens<it1on paid 01 
l (• bt. J'<l td tn rhc pcr>.onal repn?<,enrntin .. at torrn.:y:.. dccuuntanrs, <ippra1Seh, iff other :1ge1 its crnplc•:i ed oy the 
1•er:'onal repie~ent.ati\ e, and the manne1 of dete1 minrn ~ 1Jiai compensa1ion, 

1 d,1 F>.pressl) :icknov, led,l!es t.ha1 tht under~ igncd bas auual kn ,i\\ ledge oJ rlie: am<.nlnl aud 
m;1nne1 (•f de1e1rrtJJ1tng the· compt:11Si't11on ,:•frhe pe1soni:il 1C'pre~e:ntall\C. at1<;1flC:)S. f11..Luun1an1~ appra1s~rs. 

•JL Atlie1 a)d.e.Jll~: na~ agreed to the arnount and ma11ner ,,f ckiennining such cuuq1e11:;;,n10n_ ,·md '-~::Jih:S any 
c·bJCL lJ OTJ~ Lt tlie pi:!)!Tlt'lll OJ ~uli1 C( rnpCllSd1101l. 

( r 1 \\'a1ves sc1VlC'1.: of the h:tnJOn for 01~ch<irge c•J tht: pehorwl rep1e::e11Lall\e .md all notice 
1he1 er;f upon lhl· undcrsi~ned 

(.?I :\Ckll0\\ ledge~ JT(,(;Jpl uJ CO:l1rk1c distributroll O! the 1.han' ,-,(t he eqill(' lC• \\'h1cJ1 the 
uJJdc1 ~1gucd was ent itled; and 

(Ii) Cousents. to the entr) \If an orde1 discharpng the perwnlll 1eprci,enia11vc \~ 11hout oolicc. 
li<:airng (11 Wl:IJting period and v.itJ1ou1 J'unllcr accounting 

___ , 2012 

By 
Tf U BER .. '1\J'$1 l:JN 



Al JOR!,'J }'~ 

Dcl~A: DR TLY lll"R 

ROP.Di.1 L Sl'.'>LIJI~A 

LA\;Jl.El~ A Gr.IVf.t;J 

VJA l .S. l\1AlL 
iv1s. Pamela S imvn 

LAW OF FI C ES 

TESCHER & SPA. LLINA, P.A. 

Ti"•(.\ V!LlAGF (ORP(ll·~~.TE CP·!fH I 

-1 855 T1::cH:-: JUJ..,1 \V>.Y. <;unF 720 
Bc>c.:... R:\hJ:,, f1 c;r,m.'I 33'131 

TEL: 561-991 7008 
Fr.;: 16 J -9\JI- 7308 

Tori FF.EE 888-997-7008 

May 1 n, 2 0 12 

i•' 
- r-:~ ... 

r-..'" '~· • 

950 NuJth !\ lichigan 1\ H.:nue. ~ Ull l' 2011::, 

Chi cago, IL 60606 

Re: Esrate of Shirle~ Berns1ein 

Dear M~. Simon . 

51.:prom SrA 
Dv,: :r: Du~1 

K l!l!GFh! y Mor<.f 
Si :A:·:!' TESCHl 

Enclosed for your signa1ure is a Waiver of Accouming and P orti on s of P e ti tion For 
Di scharge; \Vajver of Service of Pet it ion for Discharge; and Receipt of Benefic iary and Consent to 
D ischarge It is necessary for each of the benefic iaries of your mother's Estate to sign this Waiver 
so that the f sta1 e can be closed and your father can be released of hi s du ties as Personal 
Repres~ntat i vl'.. Please sign the \Vaiver a nd return it to our offi ce m th e enclosed. self-ad dressed 
envelope. 

If yo u have any questi ons, please do not hesitate to contact us 

Sincere 1, 
"'---~ 

RJ.S/km 

l:.nc lo sure 

- - -- - -·----------------



1' RI EST I\ IE Of 

5JITRLEY B[R:i\STEf'\., Pr\1batt. Dn 1s1r1n 

D1 \ iswn 

\\ AJ\'Fl~ OF ACCUUNTJ.'\"G AND POHTJONS OF PETITION 
FOR DISCHARGE; \\'AIYER OF Sl:H.VJCE OF PETITlON roR 

Dl~CHARGE: A~D RECEIPT OF BE;'\'t-flCIARY ANl> 
CO~SCNT TO DISCHAHGF. 

l Ii~· uI1der~1g11t.d. Pameb 8 \1111<·11 wl1c>~t- add1e<.:- 1, 9'ill '\."c•nh .\11ch ig:in ·\\Cllllt. \u11(' ~6f1\ 

( l1K<if!" , fl l•(lti(I(\. ;1nJ \\·lie..• Ii;,,( :Jll lJll<.:leq Ill ihl' a h ( •\ t C-S13k M bcnef1( 1;11)' ()j ihL· (:<;((llC' 

(l I \\ a1ve~ 11le 1111.lusio11 111 the .Pctn1on tc1r D1"cha rge cif t.h c: iJJlW\1111 ;.f C<•111pl'.JJ S.:tli uJJ pr!1d er 
1., h .... p;, 1d t<.: 1I1c pt'! soJJal rep1 tsen ui11vt·, at1vrn c::- s. accr•un1 <'1111 s, nppn t i::.e:ro;, 01 01he1 agen ts employed by rh0 
11c1 ~unr.l 1 ep1 e~e.Jl{a tive, aiiJ 1.he manner o f delermin ing tlJ<iT compensanon. 

td1 r :>cpress l~· acktwwlcdgec; th:il ll ic u11de1s1g11ed ha<. actual knuwk:dge of the amount and 
lllilIJikJ of detc-rrn i11i11,g the compen:'at 1011 <"f tl ic- pci s0md 1 epre:;entali\'C:. atl<mH:ys. <1ccountan!.s, appraisers. 
•Jr uLl1L·1 ..l!;Cnls. hcJ:- ag1ted tc• the amuu11t <ind manner nf de1ermming such c0mpe.n!><ll1on: and waJ\es any 
c•ti_iccthm" t ;• tliC p11:, menl of ~udi comp(;l1Sdllun, 

te) Wa1\C~ the- incluswn in the Pet1t1<111 f,.r Ur.:-cliarge of .:i rl:.in '-'1 dis111bu1wn. 

(fl \\'111vb S.U-\ JL.e of the Pe11t10n fo1 l.>1scharge ,,f rhe pL:r::.•>n.JI reprcsemat1\·e and all notice 
tlrt'll·,_d upun the undc1 -;1gned. 

(lo!} '.\cl"10,, Jedf_:tS it:cc-1pt '-.J cc•rnpll'1e distribunon of 1he slrn1e ,,f tht c::.rarc- 1c• wh1d1 the 
u11d.;rs1g11ed ''a' enutlcd. and 

(h) Cnnscms 1(• the e11 ll ) C>f an c1rd t r dj.:;chaiging 1he personal rer1cse111;i1 ive \,Vi llwul notice, 
Jic:.11 rng or w;J1 tmg peri.-·d and \X•Jlhou1 fo1 Lh t1 eiccou.ming 

. 2012 

}h 

PA:-.,1FLA R Sl),10'\" 



Eliot Ivan Bernstein 

From: 
Sent: 

Eliot Ivan Bernstein [iview1t@iviewit.tv] 
Thursday, May 17, 2012 8:17 AM 

To: Robert L. Spallina, Esq. -Attorney at Law@ Tescher & Spall ina, P.A. 
(atrspallina@tescherspallina.com) 

Cc: 'Simon Bernstein'; 'Caroline Prochotska Rogers, Esquire (caroline@cprogers.com)'; Michele 
M. Mulrooney- Partner@ Venable LLP (mmulrooney@Venable.com); 'Andy Dietz'; 'Donna 
Dietz' 

Subject: Estate of Shirley Bernstein 
Attachments: Eliot I Bernstein.vet: 20120515 Estate Simon Shirley Bernstein Doc.pdf 

PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL 

May 17, 2012 

Robert L. Spallina, Esq. 
Tescher & Spallina, P.A. 
Boca Village Corporate Center I 
4855 Tect1nology Way 
Suite 720 
Boca Raton, FL 33431 

Hi Robert - attached is the Waiver of Accounting and Portions of Petition For Discharge; Waiver of Service of 
Petition for Discharge; and Receipt of Beneficiary and Consent to Discharge. As I mentioned in the phone 
call, I have not seen any of the underlying estate documents or my mother's will at this point, yet I sign this 
document after our family call so that my father can be released of his duties as Personal Representative and 
put whatever matters that were causing him stress to rest. For my trustees I would like the following 
individuals in the following order to be trustees: 

1. Caroline Prochatska Rogers, Esq. 
3500 North Lake Shore Drive 
17th Floor 
Chicago, IL 60657 
(773) 804-9400 ext 19 
caroline@cprogers.com 

2. Michele M. Mulrooney, Esq. 
mmulrooney@Venable.com 
(will get new address shortly) 

3. Andrew & Donna Dietz 
2002 Circle Drive 
Hermosa Beach, California 90254 
(310) 410-0936 ext1271 
andyd@rockitcarqo.com 

Please send copies of all estate documents to Caroline and Michele and if my dad would like them to keep the 
information private and confidential, including from me, until so~e ter p,oint in time, you can arrange that with 
them directly with my approval granted herein. Please also. repl . ~o tt' 'mail .to confirm receipt, a hard copy 
of my signed document will be sent via mail. . . ;J , ,. / 
Thank you for your efforts on behalf of my family - Eliot 

/ 
/ ~- ,. . · · · -:;----,·-.. 

I ~ I '-......_ "'· 

C / • / -· . 'J. I , 
1 f ; . . ' 



Eliot J. Bernstein 
ln,·enior 
h ·icwit Holdin gs, Jnc - DL 
h ·iewit Holdings, Inc. - DL (yes, two identica lly named) 
Jviewit Holdings, Inc. - FL 
lviewit Technologies. J11c. - DL 
lJ,·iewit Holdings, Inc. - DL 
L:vicw.com, lnc. - DL 
Ivie'" it.com, Inc. - Fl 
lvicwit.com, Inc. - DL 
J.C., lnc. - FL 
h·ic\\'it.coin LLC - DL 
h iewit LLC - DL 
]\·icwi1 Corporation - FL 
h ·1cwit. Inc. - FL 
h icwit. lnc. DL 
hie'\ it Corpurauun 
2753 NW. 341h S1 
H0ca Ra1u n. Flonda ?34.1...l-345 9 
(561)245.8588(0) 
( 561} C:86. 7628 ( c) 

1561) 245-8644 (f) 
n i ewt1:a(1 v iew1 t. rv 

h!lp:1'\\'\\"V\'. j\ icv.•it I V 

Imp: ·11,· iew11.t\•. nn·(".nWr inde). .htm 
Jntp:iii vie,,·i t.tv1wordpress 
http: ·1wwv.·. faccbcwk.comir.tl/i ,·iewit 
).!nn.;_,_·1www.mvrnacc.1.:omh_viewi_t 
ht1p: '.'i ,·iewi l . t \'·\\ ordprc:-.scl iot 
http: · ,,.,,,w. vou lube .com.' user c Ji otlx:mstcm? fC.atun~=rnhunJ 
htt p: 1 www.Thel)i\·mc:Cunstirution.com 

Also. check out 

Eliot's Testimony at rhe l\11.' Senate Judiciary Comminee Hearings Pan l 
http· '.\vww. voutubc.com/watcb')v-8Cw0gogf4 Fs&fcat ure'-p l aver embed deg 

and Part 2 @ my favorne pan 
http: .\,·ww. v0u1ubc.com \\ atch''v= Ape Zc Y:'.\Jk&fcaturc=rdatc.d 

and 
Christine A11derson New York Supreme Court Attorney Ethics Expert Whistleblowcr Testimony, FOX IN THE 
HENHOUSE and LA \V \\THOLL Y VIOLATED TOP DOWN EXPOSil\G ]l;ST HOW \VALL STREET I GREED 
STREET .' FRAUD STREET MELTED DOVv'N AND WHY NO PROSECUTJONS OR RECOVERY OF STOLEN 
FUNDS H.A.S BEE~ !\LA.DE. Anderson 111 CS Fed Court fingers, US Attorneys. DA's. ADA's, the New York Attorney 
General and ''fa\'ored La,-..-y-crs and Law Fmns"@ 
http://w\\"\\ voutubc conn\atch?Y=6BJK73p4Uco 

and finally lates1 blog 
ht1n: i/i vicwit. t viwordprcss/?p=594 

Eliot Pan J - The:: l viewit ln\'eniions@ 
http:, '\\'\\"\\ .vuutubc com. watch?v=L0n4hw~mq\VO 

Eliut for President in 2012 Campai gn Speech I \\1th No Top Teeth. Don't Laugh. \'er) lmponar11 
h.lliL :"\ "\V\\·.youtubc .com/watch"\=Dul HQ.DcwQfM 
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Eliot for President in 2012 Campaign Speech 2 with No Top OR Bottom Teeth , Don't Laugh , Very Jmportant 
j]up: 11\·ww. youtube.com'watch'l\·=jh0P3U J q6ml\l 

Eliot for President in 2012 Campaign Speech 3 Very Importarn 
h!!.ps:/:www.fa~ebook.com/ivicwit'hef=tn tnrnni':' 1:1101e .pJ:m!J19ie_id__=JJ_92SUJi41_435989 

Other Websites I like: 

lill.P:·''www.dcnicdpa1cn!.com 

hnn :/iexpo->ecornmtcourts.blogspot.com 
hUF I 'w'"''" .. judgcwarc h .om. ' index .html 
lit tp: i,' ww\v .cnddiscrim1nat1011n0w. com 
h rtp~ 'f.www. corrupt ;::.om1s .or12 
htlp:/iww\\· .makcouro[fic1alsaccoun!ablc com 
hrt11:f 'ww1,· .parcntadvoca1cs org 
h.liJJ: ·-~~~,, -w. nc'1::yorkcourtcorrup11on.blo2spot.sum 
b t t1J: :'/c1wmmarp . bl o!!.spot.com 
)1 l! [l :_'.j\'\\'\\ c<;.Ji:;ba rthcfl Ori ria 12a r. Cl '}ll 

hnr :/ \nvw. LTU st ecfrnv d. com/trust ecfra ud-bJ oe 
hnp :i/\\'\\' ':Y . .fgnsti tu tional rru an.l iari .com 
h t1p ://wv.'\v .ameri cans4 Jegalreform . com 
b..Un :!iwv,'W .judi ci alaccountahili l \ '_.._QLg 

1.vww.clc~ollack.us 

http :/;www. 1111 hrnpollackesq .com 
\V\\'w.HireLyrics.on~ 

www.Facebook.com/Roxa1mc. Grinage 
;,vww. Twi Lter.com/H irel vTic5 
www .YouTube.com!H ireLyrics 
\\ ww.YouTube. con11\\'hatlsThcrcLeftT0Do 
www.YouTube.com/J{ oxanneGrinage 
\\''N\\ .Blog TaJkRadio.com'Bom-To-Scrvc 
\\W\N .i1 cport. c1m. com/people/Hi rcLyrics 
Jntp :, 'www.VoteForGn.•g.u s Greg Fischer 
hrtp:i \nvw jjbcrly_-candi datcs.orglgrce-fischcr/ 
h!!p:i'www faccbook .com/ paues/Votc-For-Grcg!l l I 9521 n833067 
b..!JJ!.: 1:\nyw .k1 l1allthela\\'vers. ws/ law (The Shakespearean Solution, The Butcher) 

"We the people are the rightful master of both congress and the courts - not to overthro\\" the Constitution, but to 
overthrow the men who pervert the Constitution." - Abraham Lincoln 

"Each time a person stands up for an ideal. or acts to imprO\ e the lot of others, or strikes out against injustice, he sends 
fo11h a tiny ripple of hope, and crossing each other from a mjllion different cemers of energy and daring, these ripples 
bui Id a cwTent that can sweep down the m.ighliest walls of oppression and resistance." - Robert F. Kennedy 

"Is life so dear or peace so sweet as to be purcha sed at the price of chains and slavery? Forbid it, Alm.igJ1ty God! l know 
not what course others may take, but as for me, gi\'e me liberty, or give me death!" - Patrick Henry 

l live by the saying, 

ELLEN G. \\·'HITE 
The greatest want of the world is tbe want of men, --men who will not be bought or sold; men who in their irunost souls 
arc tn.1e and honest, men who do not fear to call sin by its right name; men \vhose conscience is as true to duty as the 
needle to the pole , men who will stand for the right though the heavens fall . -Education, p . 57(1903) 
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l r you arc one of these people, nice 10 • JOUr friend - Eliot 

NOTICE: Due to Presidential Executive Orders, the National Security Agency may have read this ernail without warning, 
warrant, or notKe. They may do this without any judicia l or legislative oversight and it can happen to ordinary 
Americans like you and me. You have no recourse nor protection save to vote against any incumbent endorsing such 
unlawful acts. 

1·1 ;t,1 ID! '\': ;,~111 \ \(JI ICL 
J"i1;-. 1rcs···~c :.uJ il'l) .itt:aJirw1;: .~ u..: c 0 n'LTCC: h:·· th..: l ln;lT1111,c l'u1r;r·1u1;il'.;.l:ill1\ 1'1 h'ill') .\Ci. lS U.S.C. SS 2.510-252 I 
1':1::- L'-DI..::. m:;~:<<i).'.;· :. '111,:r..:cJ ;J i ly for thl pCSllll (•) \.lll:ty ·n \•,hi1·h 1 ;·; <uidrr,,;d ;r;l<; 1nay l'.llJ:tl!lll (..llflfick:liJ<:.' ao1i O; pr:\-.kg~d 

:11.11..:~:<.· .\~1y li1i<.:Ulht•r.;-e:' ; ,~vi( w, U'I?, d1~;:lnstff1. •Jr d ~lnh11tl\1J: j, p1;1l.il:lfGt1. 11 )!rn J.1c not :h(· J11tnd;.:c; rcc1p;c11', _r1o.·;i•·c <.:1l?ll:ic1 

<:K 'L·ndc: n; r;:p!y ,. m;1iJ an<l dc~~1111y al t. .. piec nfthr < :·~! ii; ,t) mc~sagc o~ i-;d1 i_'r.J J :.~·-.:-,~6X. lfy<\J <l~C the n 1e;idc'!' H'Cp:c:i l !)1•1 

di; ':Pl\\· ,;) 10 I I.'',·.; ·, I' ''(l)IJl)Jlli'iCijl;,,;;, 1hn1cgh :h.~ Flt:o...:lllTI , p;~(\:-,c· ~-· ;Hh j,;.. tr,,; ~c1:11c 1 :inmC'Ci:: lC:h· 

""The El<.:ctronic Cummunica11ons Pnrncy AcL 1 S U.S.C. 119 Section~ 2510-2.521 er seq. governs distribution of thi!' "Message." 
including allachment~ The originator mtended this Message fur the ~pcc1fied recipient~ onl): it may C'Ontain the originator·s 
LuniiJcmHil anJ p1op1 ietary rnfonnatwn The originator hereby no11fies unintended rcc1p1cnts that they ha\C recei,·ed this Message in 
.::rror. and strictly prn:-.cnbes the ir ~-1essage review. di ssemination, copying. and content-based ac1iom. Rcc1p1ents-1n-error shall notify 
the ongmatur 1mmcdiatc!) b) e-mail. an<l delete the original mcss<igc. Autlwrizcd earner~ of thib message shall expedniously deliver 
chb f\!e~~dgt: w 11nc:11lic.xi n:cipic::nt.o.. Sc.: Quon v All-h. 

"\\· 1rele~s Cop) Tight Notice+-. federal ;mu State laws govern copyrights 10 this Message. You must ha'~· the originatc11 · s full w111tc11 

consent to alter, wpy. or use this ~fcssagc. Originator acknowledges others' cop;Tightcd content in this Message. Otherwise, 
C(>p)T1ght t 2011 by originator Eliot }\'an Bernstein, i' ic1\ itawicwitJ' and ~1ww.1' 1cw1uv. All Rights Reserved 

4 



Kimberly Moran 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Subject: 

Kimberly Moran 

Tuesday , August 21 , 2012 12:33 PM 

'lisa.friedstein@gmail.com' 

Estate of Shirley Bernstein - Waiver 

Attachments: Waiver of Acctg & Consent to Discharge (Lisa S Friedstein).pdf 

Dear Lisa: 

Page I of J 

As per our discussion, attached is a copy of the Waiver. Please print, sign and return the original to our office. 

Thank you so much! If you have any questions. please do not hesitate to contact us 

Sincerely , 

Kimberly Moran, Legal Assistant 

Tescber & Spallina, P.A. 
-1855 Technology Way. Suite 720 
Boca Raton, FL 33431 
Tel: (561) 997-7008 
Fax: (561) 997-7308 

8/5/20 J 3 

- - -·- -- - ----· 



Kimberly Moran 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Subject: 

Kimberly Moran 

Thursday , August 02. 2012 11.49 AM 

'tbernstein@lifemsuranceconcepts com' 

Estate of Shirley Bernstein 

Attachments: Waiver of Acctg & Consent to Discharge (Ted S Bernstein ) pdf 

Dear Mr Bernstein 

Page l of l 

Attached 1s a Waiver of Accounti ng and Consent to Discharge for your mother's estate. We are working on 
closing the estate and this 1s part of the closing package Please sign the Waiver and return the origina l to our 
office for filing with the Court 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us 

Sincerely 

Kimberly Moran, Leg;tl Assisi ant 

Tesc.ber & Spallina, P.A. 
48'i 5 TecJrnoJogy Way, Suite 720 
Boca Raton. FL 33..J 3 J 
Tel (56 1) 997-7008 
f a,,: (561 '1 997-73 08 

-·----~--------------------



Kimberly Moran 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: 

Kimberly Moran 

Wednesday, August 01 , 2012 2:38 PM 

'psimon@stpcorp.com' 

Robert Spallina 

Estate of Shirley Bernstein 

Attachments : Waiver of Acctg & Consent to Discharge (Pamela B. Simon). pdf 

Dear Ms. Simon 

Page I of I 

As per our telephone conversation. attached is a clean copy of the Waiver. Please sign and return the original to 
our office. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us 

Sincerely , 

Kimberl)' Moran, Legal Assistant 
Tescber & Spallina, P.A. 
-l855 Technology Way. Suite 720 
Boca Raton, FL 33431 
Tel: (561) 997-7008 
fax : (56 1) 997-7308 

8111201 :2 



Kimberly Moran 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Subject: 

Kimberly Moran 

Thursday. August 02 , 2012 11 46 AM 

'Jiii 1anton i@g mail. com' . · g uy@gt1life net' 

Estate of Shirley Bernstein 

Attachments: Waiver of Acctg & Consent to Discharge (Jill lantoni).pdf 

Dear Ms lantoni : 

As per our d1scuss1on, attached is the Waiver Please sign the Waiver and return the original to our office for filing 
with the Court This is part of the closing package, and once these Waivers are filed we will receive an Order of 
Discharge from the Court discharging your father from his duties as Personal Representative 

II you have any questions. please do not hesitate to contact us 

Sincerely, 

Kimberl) Moran, Legal Assistant 

Tescber & Spallina, P.A. 
4855 Technology Way. Sunc 720 
Boca Raton, FL 3341 1 
Iel : (56 l) 997-7008 
Fm,· 1561) 997-7308 



Kimberly Moran 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Guy lantoni [guy@GTILife.net] 

Sunday, August 12, 2012 12:16 PM 

Kimberly Moran; Jill lantoni 

Subject: RE: Estate of Shirley Bernstein 

Attachments: img-120812161455. pdf 

Please see the attached. 

Jill iantoni 

From: Kimberly Moran [mailto:kmoran@tescherspallina.com] 
Sent: Friday, August 10, 2012 3:05 PM 
To: Jill Iantoni 
Cc: Guy Iantoni 
Subject: RE: Estate of Shirley Bernstein 

Just wanted to follow up on the Waiver. Please let me know when to expect the signed original. 

Thank you! 

Sincerely, 

Kimberly Moran, Legal Assistant 

Tesch er & Spallina. P.A. 
4855 Technology Way, Suite 720 
Boca Raton, FL 33431 
Tel: (561) 997-7008 
Fax : (561) 997-7308 

From: Jill Iantoni [mailto:jilliantoni@gmail.com] 
Sent: Thursday, August 02, 2012 11:52 AM 
To: Kimberly Moran 
Cc: guy@qtilife.net 
Subject: Re: Estate of Shirley Bernstein 

Page 1 of 2 

Thanks Kim. Guy if you can print this form out and bring home. I can complete and we will then put it 
in the mail, per Kim's request tomorrowrrhursday. 

Jill 

On Thu, Aug 2, 2012 at 10:45 AM, Kimberly Moran <kmoran(a),tescherspall ina.com> wrote: 
Dear Ms. lantoni: 

As per our discussion, attached is the Waiver. Please sign the Waiver and return the original to our office for filing 
with the Court. This is part of the closing package, and once these Waivers are filed we will receive an Order of 
Discharge from the Court discharging your father from his duties as Personal Representative. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us. 

Sincerely, 

Kimberly Moran, Legal Assistant 
Tescher & Spallina. P.A. 

8/8/2013 
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Kimberly Moran 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Cc: 

Pam Simon [psimon@stpcorp.com] 

Wednesday, August 08, 2012 4:00 PM 

Kimberly Moran 

Robert Spallina 

Subject: RE: Estate of Shirley Bernstein 

Follow Up Flag: SoArchive 

Flag Status: Flagged 

Attachments: letters.pdf 

Page 1of1 

Attached is the signed document as well as a letter signed by me explaining the understanding in which I signed the letter. 

Thanks, 
Pam Simon 

Pam Simon 
STP Enterprises, Inc. 
"A.L.P.S.™ (A.L.P.s.rw =Arbitrage Life Payment System) 
The nation's only client-driven life insurance payment plan" 
303 East Wacker Drive, Suite 210 
Chicago, IL 60601 
Direct: (312) 819-7474, ext. 414 
Fax: (312) 819-0773 
E-mail: psimon@stocorp.com 
www.stpcorp.com 
This communication may contain privileged and/or confidential information. It is intended solely for the 
use of the addressee. If you are not the intended recipient, you are strictly prohibited from disclosing, 
copying, distributing or using any of this information. If you received this communication in error, please 
contact the sender immediately and destroy the material in its entirety, whether electronic or hard copy. 
Confidential, proprietary or time-sensitive communications should not be transmitted via the Internet, as 
there can be no assurance of actual or timely delivery, receipt and/or confidentiality. 

From: Kimberly Moran [mailto:kmoran@tescherspallina.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, August 01, 2012 1:38 PM 
To: Pam Simon 
Cc: Robert Spallina 
Subject: Estate of Shirley Bernstein 

Dear Ms. Simon: 

As per our telephone conversation. attached is a clean copy of the Waiver. Please sign and return the original to our office. 

If you have any questions. please do not hesitate to contact us. 

Sincerely, 

Kimberly Moran, Legal Assistant 
Tescher & Spallina, P.A. 
4855 Technology Way, Suite 720 
Boca Raton, FL 33431 
Tel: (561) 997-7008 
Fax: (561) 997-7308 

8/8/2013 



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL 

IN RE: EST A TE OF 

SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN, 

Deceased. 

File No. 502011 CP000653XXXXSB 

Probate Division 

Division 

W AIYER OF ACCOUNTING AND PORTIONS OF PETITION 
FOR DISCHARGE; WAIVER OF SERVICE OF PETITION FOR 

DJSCHARGE; AND RECEIPT OF BENEFICIARY AND 
CONSENT TO DISCHARGE 

The undersigned, Pamela B. Simon, whose address is 950 North Michigan Avenue, Suite 2603, 

Chicago, IL 60606, and who has an interest in the above estate as beneficiary of the estate: 

(a) Expressly acknowledges that the undersigned is aware of the right to have a final accounting; 

(b) Waives the filing and service of a final or other accounting by the personal representative; 

(c) Waives the inclusion in the Petilion for Discharge of the amount of compensation paid or 
to be paid to the personal representative, attorneys, accountants, appraisers, or other agents employed by the 
personal representative, and the manner of determining that compensation; 

(d) Expressly acknowledges that the undersigned has actual knowledge of the amount and 
manner of determining the compensation of the personal representative, attorneys, accountants, appraisers, 
or other agents; has agreed to the amount and manner of detennining sucb compensation; and waives any 
objections to the payment of such compensation; 

(e) Waives the inclusion in the Petition for Discharge of a plan of distribution; 

(f) Waives service of the Petition for Discharge of the personal representative and all notice 
thereof upon the undersigned; 

(g) Acknowledges receipt of complete distribution of the share of the estate to which the 
undersigned was entilled; and 

(h) Consents to the entry of an order discharging the personal representative without notice, 
hearing or waiting period and without further accounting. 

Signed on ?(f' , 2012. 

Beneficiary 

By: ______________ _ 

PAMELAB. SIMON 



Eliot Bernstein Response to Kimberly Moran Admission & Acknowledgement of Forgery & Fraud to Governor's Office 
Notary Public Investigations Division 



Eliot I. B<:mstein 
Im·entor 
Direct Dial: (561) 245-8588 (o) 

(561) 886-7628 (c) 

Sent Via Email: fl gov.notaxv@eol.!..myt1orida.com 

Friday, August 23, 2013 

Erin Tuper 
Notary Education Coordinator 
Executive Office of the Governor, Notary Section 
Office of the Governor 
The Capital 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0001 
fl gov. notary '£1)eog. myflorida.com 

Re: Case Nos. Simon Bernstein v. Kimberly Moran & Eliot Bernstein v. 
Kimbet·ly Moran. Nota1-y F.-aud, Forgery and more of Kimbedy Moran 
Public Notary Commission #EE 156021 Expiration Date: 4/28/16 

Dear Erin Tuper, 

I, Eliot Ivan Bernstein, write to you m regard to the sworn under penalty of 
perjury response, Exhibit 5 - August 08, 2013 Moran Response, tendered to my two 
complaints filed against the licensed FL Notary Public and Legal Assistant, Kimberly 
Moran ("Moran") and those that employed her and commissioned her actions, the law 
firm of Tescher & Spallina P.A. and the Attorneys at Law, Donald Tescher ('Tescher") 
and Robert Spallina ("Spallina")1

• 

While appreciating Ms. Moran's Admission and Acknowledgement of multiple 
Fraudulent Notarizations2 a11d Fraud she committed in the estates of my parents," ... l did 

1 Trtle X PUBLIC OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES, AND RECORDS Chapter 117 NOTARIES PUBLIC (6) 
The employer of a notary public shall be liable to the persons involved for all damages proximately 
caused by the notary's official misconduct, if the notary public was acting within the scope of his or her 
employment at the time the notary engaged in the official misconduct. 

2 117 .105 False or fraudulent acknowledgments; penalty .-A notary public who falsely or fraudulently 
takes an acknowledgment of an instrument as a notary public or who falsely or fraudulently makes a 
certificate as a notary public or who falsely take or receives an acknowledgment of the signature on a 
written instrument is guilty of a felony of the ird degree, punishable as provided in s. 775.082, s. 
775.083 , ors. 775.084. · 

1!]'St. *Boca Raton, FL 33434 
·(56 l) 886-7628 

- - - - - - - ---- ----------



Erin Tuper 
Notary Education Coordinator 
Exccuth:e Office of the Govemor of FL 

Page 2of14 
Friday, August 23, 2013 

Re: Case Nos. Simon Bernstein \'. Kimberly Moran & Eliot Bernstein v. Kimberly Moran. Notary 
Fraud, Forgery and more of Kimberly Moran Public Notary Commission #EE 156021 
Expiration Date: 4/28/16 

something here that I deeply regret, have never done before and will never do again. I 
have brought it to my bosses' attention and they are going to take the appropriate actions 
to remedy this with the court'', yet, any compassion for her is shattered when her 
confession is found fraught with further lies in an attempt to cover up far more serious 
crimes that have been enabled by her actions. Moran's attempt to mislead your office in 
its investigation, as further defined herein, now also stands as alleged Perjury and more. 

Moran claims in her response that once the law firm Tescber & Spallina P.A 
received documents already filed with the 15th Judicial Circuit Court of Florida Probate 
Division ("court") returned with a court order to have the documents Notarized, Moran 
claims she simply Notariz.ed them and filed the documents back to the court. The 
problem here is that Moran claims the documents she sent back were "identical" to the 
ones sent back to her by the court for Notarization and all she did was attach a False and 
Fraudulent Notarization and send them back in. The docwnents however are far from 
"identical" and in fact are wholly dissimilar and in fact recreated forgeries. 

First, the documents allegedly signed by my six family members were filed with 
the court WITHOUT any Notary stamp affixed to them as evidenced in my original 
complaint. At fust glance, it would appear that when the court sent Tescher & Spallina 
P.A. the documents back for Notarization they were then shrunk to fit a Fraudulently 
affixed Notary Public stamp to them and then they were returned to the court. However, 
upon closer inspection one finds that the docwnents submitted to the court was instead 
the work of carefully crafted forgeries, wholly recreated documents, including FORGING 
the signatures of all six parties on six separate documents, including FORGING THE 
SIGNATURE OF MY DECEASED FATHER who had been dead for two months. 

Upon inspecting the signatures on each document that Moran already admitted to 
committing fraud upon, it is obvious that the two signatures are NOT the same on any of 
the six documents filed with the court by Tescher & Spallina, P.A. Moran apparently left 
all of these relevant facts about the FORGING OF SIGNATURES and recreation of the 
docwnents out of her sworn statement made under penalty of perjury to your office. This 
was not a minor oversight in her response, as Moran's response/sworn statement to my 
complaints fails to address the egregiously and illegally FORGED SIGNATURES and 
complete document recreation at all and instead attempts a sob story to cover this fact up. 
These Perjured statements now create new criminal acts from her efforts to mi.stead 
investigators and further cover up the larger crimes being committed through the misuse 
of these Fraudulent and Forgedjocuments. 

/ f 

Eliot Ivan emstein •2753 NW 34•h St. .. Boca Raton, FL 33434 
0 (561) 245-8588 c (561) 886-7628 

i\ i('\\ 1t:~fu1~\\ il.t\' 



Erin Tupcr 
Notary Education Coordinator 
Exc..-cuti\e Office of the Governor of FL 

Page 3 of14 
Friday, August 23, 2013 

Re: Case Nos. Simon Bernstein ' '· Kimberly Moran & Eliot Bernstein v. Kimberly Moran. Notary 
Fraud, Furgery and more of Kimberly Moran Public Notary Commissiun #EE 156021 
Expiration Date: 4/28/16 

In fact, when further comparing the document that I allegedly signed \vithout 
Notarization filed with the court initially, with the one Moran Fraudulently recreated, 
Forged my signature on, Fraudulently Notarized and then filed back with the court, it is 
apparent that the Un-Notarized document's date is written in my Cursive and the date on 
the one Moran filed back with the court is written in Block letters by someone else. Yet, 
despite the fact that the date on the alleged original is in May 2012 and the date on the 
Forged document is also May 2012, despite her committing the Forgery in November 
2012, this further proves the documents are wholly ctissimilar and thus her statement that 
the documents were "identical" again constitutes another instance of Perjury. The fact 
that Moran continues to perpetrate lies and fails to confess to all of the crimes committed, 
leaves her confession to be a false and misleading confession, evidencing a continuing 
Pattern and Practice of crimes, now in order to further the initial crimes by misleading 
investigators through Perjured statements. 

Fraudulent and Forged documents are felony crimes, again with very serious 
ramifications, especially in a matter where allegations by others were already made to 
authorities that my father might have been murdered as part of a plan to rob his estate. 
With these fraudulent documents now surfacing and Moran admitting to Fraud, the 
question remains as to what part these Fraudulent and Forged documents may have 
played in my father's death, if any, and, the subsequent crimes alleged being committed 
through the ongoing and continued use of these Forged and Fraudulent documents. 

Ongoing crimes now com.mitted by her "bosses"/employer, Tescher & Spallina, 
P.A. that would be impossible without these Fraudulent and Forged documents. The six 
documents Moran admits to committing Fraud upon thus far were then filed by the law 
firm of Spallina & Tescher P.A. with the I 5th Judicial Circuit Court of Florida, Probate 
Division·1 allegedly as part of a larger Fraud on the Court and Beneficiaries of my father 
and mother's estates. Moran also admits in her response to mailing and emailing these 
knowingly Fraudulent documents to the court and others, which may also constitute 
Interstate Mail and Wire Fraud, as the Fraudulent documents were sent to beneficiaries 
residing outside of Florida. 

Moran claims to have made a "terrible mistake," acting like her criminal acts were 
an innocent and benevolent error, while having a .. momentary lapse in judgment." 

3 831.02 Uttering forged instruments.-Whoever utters and publishes as true a false, forged or 
altered record, deed, instrument or other writing mentioned in s. 831.01 knowing the same to be false, 
altered, forged or counterfeited, with intent to injure or defraud any person, shall be guilty of a felony of 
the third degree, punishable as provided i s. n5.082, s. 775.083, ors. 775.084. 
History.---s. 2, ch. 1637, 1868; RS 248 GS 3360; RGS 5208; CGL 7326; s. 2, ch. 59-31; s. 2, ch. 61 -
98; S. 960, ch. 71-136. ,; . ~· ·~~ 

t' ''f ~ ..... J 

~===================== 
W 34th St.* I3oca Raton, FL 33434 

'245-8588 c t561) 886-7628 
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Erin Tuper 
Notary Education Coordinator 
Executive Office of the Gi>vemor of FL 

Page-' of 14 
Friday, August 23, 2013 

Re: Case Nos. Simon Bernstein, ... Kimberly Moran & Eliot Bcmstein v. Kimberly Mor-.m. l\otary 
Fraud, Forgery and more of Kimberl)' Moran Public Notary Commission #EE 156021 
Expiration Date: 4/28116 

However, these claims fail when one reviews the carefully crafted Fraudulent documents 
created and Forged as an integral part of a much larger series of improper and fraudulent 
documents that enable crimes already alleged with authorities and the courts against Ms. 
Moran and Ms. Moran's employer, the law firm Tescher & Spallina P.A. and Attorneys 
at Law, Tescher and Spallina. Crimes that I have already notified the Palm Beach 
CoWlty Sheriff Office, the US Federal District Court for the Southern District of New 
York (in a RICO and ANTITRUST lawsuit) and the 15th Judicial Circuit Court of Florida 
Probate Division of and whereby these Notary Public Frauds and document Forgeries are 
only a fraction of the criminal acts alleged. The FRAUDULENT and FORGED 
documents however play a significant part in all of the alleged crimes, as these 
documents combine with others discovered to facilitate all of the other alleged crimes. 
The documents give her "bosses"/employer, Tescher & Spallina P.A. and Attorneys at 
Law Donald Tescher and Robert Spallina, fiduciary powers as Personal Representatives 
over the estates of my father and mother. These Forged and Fraudulent documents in fact 
enable them to commit many alleged crimes thereafter that have been recently reported to 
the court and investigators from several agencies, including but not limited to, alleged 
Insurance Fraud, Real Estate Fraud, Theft, Fraud on the Court, Fraud on the Beneficiaries 
and more. 

Moran also claims that this alleged " mistake" was a first of a kind for her that was 
brought on by good intentions and drugs. Yet, as I mentioned in my last call to your 
office and exhibited herein, there are other docwnents Fraudulently and improperly 
Notarized and submitted to the court and Beneficiaries that Ms. Moran also played an 
integral part in creating by either falsely witnessing or notarizing. Therefore, Moran' s 
claims that this was a onetime event, a "mistake" that she apologizes for, is false as these 
other documents were signed and dated and notarized on different dates than the six she 
admitted to already, indicating an ongoing Pattern and Practice of criminal activity and 
again show that she is misleading investigators through Perjury. 

Moran claims in her response that the documents sent back by the court never 
required acknowledgement before but she assumed that the Court ordering Tescher & 
Spallina P.A. that they needed notarization caused her to "assume" they needed to now be 
Notarized. Therefore, according to her account, she decided to do the noble thing and 
Fraudulently Notarize the documents to help along grieving children by committing 
Notary Fraud in their parent's estates and feigns that she did these acts on her own on 
behalf of her employer. She in fact states, "Looking back on it, I guess I was trying to 
help tl1em" [emphasis added] clearly indicating that she is not sure, a best "guess," if 
helping was truly her intent. However, in her next statement in the response, she then 
claims that her noble actions were not don with noble intent but instead because she was 
allegedly under the influence of drugs. at this false confession attempts to do is 

Eliot h ·an Bemsccin •27 , 34•h SL • Boca Raton, FL 33434 
0 \561 ) 2 5- 88C \561) 886-7628 



Erin Toper 
Notary Education Coordinator 
Executive Off'ICC of the Governor of FL 

Page5 of14 
Friday, Augu!it 23, 2013 

Re: Case Nos. Simon Bernstein v. Kimberly Moran & Eliot Bernstein "· Kimberly Moran. Nota')· 
Fraud, Forgery and more of Kimberly Moran Public Notary Commission #EE 156021 
Expiration Date: 41Z8/16 

minimize the culpability not only of herself but additionally attempts to minimize and 
exculpate her "bosses"/employer, the law office of Tescher & Spallina P.A., Donald 
Tescher and Robert Spallina, who commissioned her to falsely Notarize and forge these 
documents and filed them with the court. Surely, Tescher and Spallina were involved in 
both oversight and directing their employee Moran, a contracted Legal Assistant and 
Licensed Notary Public, in her actions. 

Moran claims this happened only once in her life on the six documents she has 
already admitted to fraud on, yet these were not the only documents that improper 
Fraudulent Notariz.ations took place on with her involvement. For example, in Exhibit I -
Simon's Alleged Will filed with the court, one finds another document improperly 
Notarized and filed in a wholly separate court case, that of my father's estate. This time 
Moran now acts as witness to another improper Notarization of my father's signature on 
his ALLEGED WILL. In the ALLEGED WILL, there is a new Notary Public improperly 
notarizing the docwnent, a one Lindsay Baxley ("Baxley"), Commission #EE092282, 
Expires May I 0, 201 Sand we now find Attorney at Law Robert Spallina who drafted the 
ALLEGED WILL, acting additionally as false witness to the ALLEGED WILL that 
gives him fiduciary powers over the estate. 

The ALLEGED WILL is executed without any affirmation by the Notary that 
Simon Bernstein or the witnesses actually appeared that day before her and that they were 
either "Personally Known" or "Produced Jdentification" to her, as neither affirmation js 
checked for any of the parties signing. Therefore, this is a legally invalid ALLEGED 
WILL due to the Improper Notarization and Improper Witnessing of the document The 
ALLEGED WILL also allegedly "appoints" Spallina and Tescher as "Co Personal 
Representatives" of the estate. The conflicts of interest created by the Law Firm of 
Tescher & Spallina P.A. , Robert Spallina and Donald Tescher, by drafting the 
ALLEGED WILL and having themselves appointed as Personal Representatives in the 
ALLEGED WILL, while improperly witnessing and improperly executing the 
ALLEGED WlLL via their contracted licensed Notary Public, Baxley that wholly renders 
the ALLEGED WILL null and void. Again, this Fraudulent and improperly notarized 
ALLEGED WILL exposes the beneficiaries to further massive damages. 

In yet another example of improper Notarizations and Fraud, in Exhibit 2 - a copy 
of the ALLEGED Amended Trust of Simon is submitted to the court and similar 
improper Notarizations and witnessing of documents takes place. Again, Attorneys at 
Law Tescher and Spallina, have themselves appointed as PersonaJ Representatives of the 
estate of Simon, via this document they again drafted, witnessed and executed via yet 
another improper and Fraudulen 

Eliot ]\•an ~:.,L~' ;. ::. "' . 3 NW 3411' St. * Boca Raton, Fl 33434 
' ; - 't) 245-8588 c (561) 886-7628 .. ~-:. '.. -



Erin Tupcr 
Notary Education Coordinator 
Executive Office of the Governor of FL 

Page 6 ofl4 
Friday, August 23, 2013 

Re: Case Nos. Simon Bernstein v. Kimberly Moran & Eliot Bernstein v. Kimberly Moran. Notary 
Fraud, Forgery and more of Kimberl) Moran Public Notary Commission #EE 156021 
Expiration Date: 4/28/16 

Taken together, the combined effect of all of these improperly Notarized, Forged 
and Fraudulent documents completely change the Beneficiaries and Personal 
Representatives of my father and mother's long-standing estate plans, only weeks before 
my father passed away. Together the documents enable the conspirators named herein to 
commit a host of alleged felony crimes thereafter. Thus, we see that Moran's actions 
were not a one off "mistake" or a "momentary lapse of judgment" as Moran would con 
you to believe in her response and instead these documents combine to have far-reaching 
impact on the estates and Beneficiaries and allow a plethora of criminal activities to 
follow, all evidencing a continuing Pattern and Practice of Fraud. Moran's actions 
instead appear done in bad faith, with unclean hands and with scienter. 

Finally, Moran, again in contradiction to her sworn statement, under penalty of 
perjury, claims she only did these fraudulent and improper Notariz.ations once, on each of 
the six documents submitted to the court exhibited in the original complaints. However, 
Exhibit 3 - Oath of Personal Representative Designation of Resident Agent and 
Acceptance, is yet another document that is improperly notarized directly by Moran and 
on a different date and time as the six documents Moran already admitted to committing 
Notary Fraud upon in her response. 

Due to the fact that Fraud and Forgery has occurred and Fraud has been 
Acknowledged and Admitted to by Moran on six separate documents, the Beneficiaries 
and Interested Parties now are not sure exactly how many documents have been illegally 
created and improperly Notarized and Forged in the estates of Simon and Shirley 
Bernstein. Further complicating matters is that all the documents in the estates have not 
yet been released by Tescher & Spallina P.A. despite repeated request and required by 
law. 

Therefore, this office needs to demand that Moran and now Baxley more fully 
confess truthfully to these crimes and obtain all records from them and their employer 
accomplices, Tescher & Spallina P.A., Donald Tescher and Robert Spallina, who under 
the principle of Respondeat Superior and law, are wholly liable for Moran's actions. The 
original records will now be necessary to verify and inspect all documents in the estate 
for other evidence of Notary Fraud and Forgery. Until such time that these original 
documents are secured and analyzed by criminal authorities, your offices, the court and 
counsel for the beneficiaries due to the admitted Fraud and Forgery, I do not attest to the 
validity of any documents submitted in my original complaint or any documents 
submitted to by Moran in her respons and consider them all part of a larger fraud and 
more. 

Eliot Ivan Bernstein ·~7. 1 NW 341h St. • Boca Raton, FL 33434 
0 (561) 5-8588 c (56 l) 886-7628 



Erin Tuper 
Notary Education Coordinator 
Executh-c Office of the Governor of FL 

Pagc7 of U 
Friday, August 23, 2013 

Re: Case Nos. Simon Bernstein v. Kimberly Mor.m & Eliot Bernstein v. Kimberly Moran. Notary 
Fraud, Forgery and more of Kimberly Moran Public Notary Commis~ion #F.E 156021 
ExpiraCion Date: 4/28/16 

rt is interesting to note that while vying for leniency through thinly veiled 
apologies for her acts, "apologies" made only after being caught, Ms. Moran fails to 
apologize to the victims of her crimes, including my family and my children. These 
admitted criminal acts now cause major damages to the Beneficiaries of the estates and 
have caused a host of further criminal acts against us to continue to be committed 
Moran's criminal acts and breaches of public trust now leave liabilities for all parties, 
including the need for over $100,000 of legal fee retainers for my family alone to begin 
to assess the damages caused by these Fraudulent and Forged documents and determine 
now whom the Beneficiaries and Personal Representatives of my parents' estates will 
ultimately be. The crimes will now cost the taxpayer in that they will have to be 
investigated and prosecuted. The courts additionally will be burdened with tremendous 
time, energy and money to resolve the matters resulting from these crimes. My children 
and family greatly affected in the next few weeks and further damaged by Moran's 
criminal acts, as distributions from the estates to pay basic living and school expenses 
may become delayed Delayed while the criminal acts of Moran and her employer, the 
law firm of Tescher & Spallina P.A. and the Attorneys at Law, Donald Tescher and 
Robert Spallina, are more fully investigated. 

Erin, please provide us with any insurance or bonding information on Moran, 
Baxley and Spallina & Tescher P.A. that your offices have records concerning. Efforts to 
obtain documents of the estates from Tescher & Spallina have failed thus far, as they are 
suppressing these documents, even after request by my children's counsel and myself, see 
Exhibit 4 - Letters from the law firm of Tripp Scott written by Attorneys at Law 
Christine Yates, Esq. and Marc Garber, Esq. We also would like certified copies of all 
records regarding Moran's license as notary and certified copies of any log books or other 
records that your offices can provide us with to further our due diligence and 
investigations. Under the circumstances presented herein and in my original complaint, I 
hereby request that your offices determine if Ms. Moran's sworn statement under the 
penalty of perjury to your offices was aid d, or in any way influenced by any other 
person(s) and if she has or had legal counsel epresenting her in these matters at any time. 

Ehot lvan Hemstcm •21s' · 
0 (561) 24 -

-- ---------



Erin Tuper Page8of14 
Frida~-, August 23, 2013 Not-..ry Education Coordinator 

Executive Office of the Go\·emor of FL 

Re: Case Nos. Simon Bernstein, .• Kimberly Moran & Eliot Bernstein v. Kimberly Moran. Notal")· 
Fraud, Forgery and more of Kimberly Moran Public Notary Commi11sion #EE J560Zl 
Expiration Date: 4/28/16 

Please take this communique additionally as a formal request to open separate and 
independent complaints with your offices filed by me personally and one for me acting 
on behalf of my deceased father and mother, against axley and Tescher and Spallina, for 
their involvement in this same nexus of events on t documents additionally evidenced 
herein. If you need me to file separate complaint fo s for each please contact me and 1 
will file those immediately. 

cc/ec: 

Enclosure( s )/Attachment( s )/URL' s 

All Uniform Resource Locators ( URL's ) and the contents of those l/RL's 

are incorporated in entit-ety by 1·eference herein and therefore must be 

included in your· hard copy tile WITH ALL EXHIBITS, as part of this 

co1Tespondence and as fm·ther evidentiary mate1·ial to be Investigated. Due 

to allegations alleged by New York State Supreme Court Whistleblower 

Christine C. Anderson and similar claims in the Iviewit RICO & 

ANTITRUST Lawsuit 1·egarding Document Destruction and Tampering with 

Official Complaints and Recoa·ds, PRINT aH refel'enced URL's and their 

conesponding exhibits and attach the to your hai·d copy file, as this is now 

necessary to ensure fair and impartia r iew. 
'!IF r · ·· 

Eltot l\·an Bernstein *2751 

0 (56 1) 245' 
1vicwiiiil"1 



Erin Toper 
Notary Education Coordinator 
Exef...'1.ltivc Office of the Governor of FL 

Pagc9of14 
Friday, August 23, 2013 

Re: Case Nos. Simon Bernstein ' '· Kimberly Moran & Eliot Bernstein "· Kimberly Moran. Notary 
Fraud, Forgery and more of.Kimberly Moran Public Notary Commission #EE 156021 
Expiration Date: 4/28/16 

In order to confirm that NO DOCUMENT DESTRUCTION OR 

ALTERCATIONS have occurred, once complete forward a copy of this 

correspondence with all exhibits and materials included to, Eliot I. Bernstein 

at the address listed herein. This will insure that all parties are reviewing the 

same documentation and no additional illegal activity is taking place. If you, 

for any reason, are incapable of providing this confirmation copy, please put 

your reasons for failure to comply in writing and send that to Eliot L 

Bernstein at the address listed herein. Note, that this is a request only fo1· a 

copy of this Correspondence and the 1·ef erenced materials and NOT a 

request for any Case Investigation information, which may be protected by 

Eliot Ivan Bernstein *275 NW 34lh Sl. •Boca Raton, FL 33434 
0 (56 1) 24 -8588 c (56 1) 886-7628 

----- --- ----- -----



Erin Tuper 
Notary Education Coordinator 
Executive Office of die Governor of FL 

EXHIBITS 
Friday, August 23, 20l3 

Re: Case Nos. Simon Bernstein v. Kimberl~· Moran & Eliot Bernstein v. Kimberly Moran. Notary 
Fra1td, Forgery and more of Kimberly Moc-an Public Notary Commission #EE 156021 
Expiration Date: 4/28/16 

EXHIBIT 1 -IMPROPERLY NOTARIZED WJLL OF SIMON BERNSTEIN 

34lh St. * Roca Raton, FL 33434 
5-8588 c (561) 886-7628 

---------



56.:xJ1;;.(J.fOIJ1f3'11/t X A')' S/3 

J:'L.-
WILL OF 

SIMON L. BERNSTEIN 

Prepared by: 

Tescher & Spallina, P.A. 
4855 Technology Way, Suite 720. Boca Raton, Florida 33431 

(561) 997-7008 
www.tescherspallina.com 

~AW QFFl~fd 
I 

TESCHER &: SPALLINA, P.A. 

CFN 20120398293, OR BK 25507 PG 15591RECORDED 10/05/2012 10:40:46 

Sharon R. Boc't<.,CLERK & COMPTROLLER, Pa\m Beach County, NUM OF PAGES 9 



d and signed this instrument as· my Will at Boca Raton, Florida, on the ~y of 

'2012. --tr---...,n 

This instrumenL consisting of this page mbered 7 and the preceding typewritten pages. was 
signed. sealed, published and declared by the Testator to be the Testator's Will in our resence, and at 
the Testator's requef.t a ·n the Testator's presence. and in th~nce of e ot er, we have 
subscribed our names wit esses at Boca Raton, Florida on this _ __ day of Vl. '1 __ , 
2012. 

R.oBlllT L. SPALUNA 

~---1~=-="'-"H----- residing at ______ 7-=3,....8_7_Wi_rs_re--=RIA=-cA"'"'VENUE:=-:-::=-=------
PARKLANtt;'ffj~076 

_ ..::..~-=""'-'~- residing at ------1K1r1ifflmbelllltl'fHly .... M:ouo~ra ... n.__ __________ _ 
6362 Las ~01elt'~··"1 

Boca Raton, Ft 33433 

L~TWlLL 
Of S•MON L Bt11NSTF.IN -7 -

LAW OFFICES 

TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A. 



State Of Florida 

SS. 
County Of Palm Beach 

I. SIMON L. BERNSTEIN, declare to 1heofficertaking 
and to the subscrihing witnesses. that I signed this instrument s 

{') NL. BERNSTEIN. Tesrator 

We,JLoiJc-r { ., ~ "'~ and L '"'PE~,.,. H. "--f ,_) , 

have been sworn by the officer signing below, and declare to that officer on our oath that the Testator 
declared the instrument to be the Testator's will and signed it in our presence an t t we each signed 
rhe instrument as a witness in the presence of the Testator and of e~ac~Qtitef":7/------

Acknowledged and subscribed before me. by the Testator. SIMON L. BERNSTEIN, who is 
personally known to me or who has produced (state type 
of ident!flcation) as identification, and sworn to and subscribed before me by the witnesses, 

Robe<\ l · Spa.\\, /\.0.. who is personally known to me or who has 
produced (!;·fate type of ;dentiflcation) as·identification, 
and \(1 fi\'rx' r\'i M orC\O , who is personally known to me or who has 
produced (slate type ofidentification)as identification, 
and subscribed by me in the presence of SIMON L. ·RNSTEIN and the subscribing witnesses, all on 
this 25_ day of \ U 'y , 20 I . 

fSeal with Commission Expiration Dace] 

NOTA'RY Pl.!BLlC-STATi:OF FLORIDA 
...... -... Lindsay Baxley 
! W: Commission I EE092282 
~~ Expires: MAY 10, 2015 
IONDBll TJlllll An.AllTIC IQl<'lll!IG CO. INC. 

LAST W!U. 

OFS!MOl'I L 8!0~t'STEll\ -8-
LAW O FF ICES 

TESCHER &: SPALLINA, P.A. 

CF~ 2ouo398~JSOOK25607PAGE ir.o'7 !>0F g 

--- --- ·---- - --- -----



Erin Tu per 
Notary Education Coordinator 
Executive Office of the Governor of FL 

EXHIBITS 
Friday, Aut,JUst 23, 2013 

Re: Case Nos. Simon Bernstein v. Kimberly Moran & Eliot Bernstein''· Kimberly Moran. Notary 
Fraud, Forgery and more of Kimberly Moran Public Notary Commission #EE 156021 
Expiration Date: 4/28/16 

EXHIBIT 2 - IMPROPERLY NOTARIZED ALLEGED AMENDED TRUST OF SIMON 
BERNSTEIN 

,·r . 
Eliot Ivan Bemsteii'i *27 NW 34111 St.• Boca Raton, FL 33434 

0 (561) 24 -8588 c (561) 886-7628 



,, .. 

SIMON L. BERNSTEIN 

AMENDED AND RESTATED TRUST AGREEMENT 

Prepared by: 

Tescher & Spallina, P.A. 
4855 Technology Way, Suite 720, Boca Raton, Florida 33431 

(561) 997-7008 
www. tescherspal1ina.oorn 

LAW OFFICES 

TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A . ........ ~ 

".1 



•. 
") ·.. ... 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amended and Restated Trust 
Agreement on the date first above written. 

SETTLOR and TRUSTEE: 

This instrument was sig d by SIMON L. BERNSTElN in ow· presence, and at the request of 
and in thnp_.!!-sence of I . BERNSTEIN and each other, we subscribe our names as witnesses 
on this~ day o 2 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
SS. 

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this2biay of J wy u___J 2012, 
by SIMON L. BERNSTECN. • 

[Seal with Commission Expiration pate} 
N01ARY PUBUC·STATE Of FLORIDA 
, ........... ,, Lindsay Baxley 
i W: Commis.\ion i EB092282 
\~,..:Expires: MAY 10, 2015 
BQMllBll nDIU mtANnCSOHDING 00,IHC. . 

Personally Known _____ or· Produced ldentificatjon ___ _ 
Type of Identification Produced--- - - --- - -------- ------

SJMON L Be.!INrn;JN 
AMEwEO AHO REsT ATED TkUST AGltEEt.lEllT -24-

L A VII OFFICES 

TESCHER & SPALLINA, P.A. 
--------..~~~--~--

.--



Erin Tuper 
Notary Education Coordinator 
Executive Office of the Go,•emor of FL 

EXIIlBITS 
Friday, August 23t 2013 

Re: Case Nos. Simon Bernstein v. Kimberly Moran & Eliot Bernstein v. Kimberly Moran. Notary 
Fraud, Forgery and more of Kimberly Moran Public Notary Commission #EE 156021 
Expiration Date: 4/28/16 

EXHIBIT 3 - OATH OF PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE DESIGNATION OF 
RESIDENT AGENT AND ACCEPTANCE 

•\ . .:~~ ::...~ 

-~h~g4'-~- • Boca Ralon, FL 33434 
- 588 C (561) SR<i-7628 

ie\\ iui 1\ 1~'' it.I:\ 



.. , . .. 
.:;,.- ,.: 
-· 

. ~... . 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL 

IN RE: ESTA TE OF PROBATE DIVISION 

SIMON L BERNSTEIN, File No@/;;Jt/l6Jt/' · ij)'/. ":fJ 
- "' ~ Deceased. -1- 2- . 

OATH OF PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE 

DESIGNATION OF RESIDENT AGENT, AND ACCEPTANCE 

ST A TE OF FLORIDA 

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH 

l, DONALD R. TESCHER (Affiant), state under oath that: 

f"4 

~~IE. = 
~·~..: ~ 
;:c:X;;::: 0 . 
nC'.lC:: n 
.... ,....:::!! -4 
-<~~' I n· 
~·-=- N 
~~·P.: 

> :z::o ·· 
oc::?' :I: :i:z ••. .:..:< r~ 'fl r=:.,; ar-:;J-. (.,) 

N 

I. l have been appointed co-personal representative of the esta~ of SIMON L. BERNSTEIN, 

deceased. 

2. l will faithfully administer the estate of the de<:edent according to law. 

3 . My place of residence is2600 Whispering Oaks Lane, Delray Beach, FL 33445, and my post 

office address is 4855 Technology Way; Suite 720, Boca Raton, FL 33431. 

4. I designate myself, a member of The Florida Bar, a resident of Broward County, Florida, 

whose place of residence is 2600 Whispering Oaks Lane, Delray Beach, FL 33445, and whose post office 

add~ss is 4855 Technology Way, Suite 720, Boca Raton, Florida 33431, together with my partner, 

ROBERT L. SPALLTNA, ESQ .• a member of The Florida Bar, a resident.of PaJm Beach County, Florida, 

whose place of residence is 7387 Wisteria Avenue, Parkland, Florida 33076, and whose post office address 

is 4855 Technology Way, Suite 720, Boca Raton, Florida 33431, as agents fonhe·service of process or 

notice in any a<;tion against us, either in our representative capacity, or personally, if the pcrsonaJ action 

~ 
accrued in the adminislration of the estate. 

DONA R.TESCffER:Affiant 

Sworn to and subscribed to before me on {)C .f ohe£. / , 20 fl. by A.t:f aant, 
who is personally known:\~~:~•:11~. ,.. or who · produced ---- -------- as 
.d .fi . ~,•' '4-"voBERty ~~ 
1 cnt1 1cat1on. ~ •••••••••• ~O.~ 

~ .•itP'MIS.~2· •• ~~ 
~,.. ~ ~i~~;<'·.~~ 
:: .. ~"'((.~ ~ 
~~: ,,~. ~ 

(Affix Notarial Scalg~ i ~ ..... ·g;: ~ 
%~~~~ - '~, l*i 

~.,._.: .. ~,,. .-·~ ~ 
~~~·::.~-~;:~~ 

;r_,.,; :''~TE Of r>;,,,..: 
811 Fora N• P..l.0600 -f.ill!Jlllltt\\\\•· 
o Florido~ 5-s.._ 1oc. 
~~1. 1001 

-: ~.. . .. ~ . . . : ; . ' . . 
• • ., ... . ··,, .. •::0- 1 .... • •,t "' f ··· ~ - · .... . . :._,. ~· ... ·-. ,,. ····~:t.. .. _· _. -·~-· · ... 

.. ·· "':- .. ~ 

.. 
·;· 
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Erin Tuper 
Notary Education Coordinator 
Executive Office of the Governor of FL 

EXHIBITS 
Friday, August 23, 2013 

Re: Callie Nos. Simon Bernstein v. Kimberly Moran & Eliot Bernstein v. Kimberly Moran. Notary 
l?raud, Forgery and more of Kimberly Moran Public Notary Commission #EE 156021 
Expiration Date: 4/28116 

EXHIBIT 4 - LEITERS FROM THE LAW F1RM OF TRIPP SCOIT WRITTEN BY 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW CHRISTINE YA TES, ESQ. AND MARC GARBER, ESQ. 

Eliot Ivan Bemstein • 75JNW 34•h St.* Boca Raton. FL D434 
0 (56 >345:S588 c (561) 886-7628 

j\ IC\~ ll 0 I\ IC\\ il.l\ 



Eliot Ivan Bernstein 

From: 

Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Regards, 

MARC R. GARBER 

From: marcrgarber@gmail.com 
To: cty@trippscott.com 

hotmail_c29fa7bfa63d83c9@live.com on behalf of Marc R. Garber 
< marcrgarber@gmail.com > 

Thursday, June 13, 2013 11:51 AM 
Eliot Bernstein 
FW: Bernstein - E/0 Shirley Bernstein & E/0 Leon Bernstein: FW: Bernstein - E/0 
Shirley Bernstein & E/0 Leon Bernstein: Status 

Subject: RE: Bernstein - E/O Shirley Bernstein & E/O Leon Bernstein: FW: Bernstein - E/O Shirley Bernstein & 
E/O Leon Bernstein: Status 
Date: Thu, 13 Jun 2013 11:02:40 -0400 

Christine: 

I had difficulty sleeping, as I was sorting through our conversation. What troubles me has troubled me in prior 
situations. Spallina is not the first "bully lawyering" situation I have seen or heard about. "If you scream loud 
enough and pound the table hard and often, the other side will cave". It troubles me that many times this 
approach works. Sometimes it becomes a fee and time matter, other situations result in the good 
lawyer becoming tired of dealing with "hard headed" uncompromising opponent. I have heard some people 
actually seek out a bully lawyer for these reasons. The reasons include the fact that they win using this 
approach. Further, and as you implied, with all the time you expended, Spallina gave us very little, in terms of 
everything; from documents to involvement in the administration. 

It truly troubles me that Spallina continues to spin his web of deceit, and l believe this conduct is further 
circumstantial evidence that "something is very wrong" . I am very glad Eliot filed whatever he filed and I do 
hope he prevails. I also hope Spallina is removed and perhaps punished for all he is doing. It also troubles me 
that once he learns of your withdrawal, Spallina will celebrate his victory. If I was licensed in Florida, I would 
take this on pro bono. Simply out of principal, and I would make certain a probate judge learns of 
Spallina's behavior. Unfortunately, I am not a Florida lawyer. If Eliot is able to get his motions before a probate 
judge, I hope he asks and you agree to testify as to how Spallina treated you. A judge may take real notice of 
that testimony. 

1 

-------



Thanks, 

Marc 

Regards, 

MARC R. GARBER 

Date: Thu, 13 Jun 2013 13:05:50 +0000 
From: cty@TrippScott.com 

-----------~~-- ------

Subject: RE: Bernstein - E/O Shirley Bernstein & E/O Leon Bernstein: FW: Bernstein - E/O Shirley Bernstein & 
E/O Leon Bernstein: Status 
To: marcrgarber@gmail.com; iviewit@iviewit.tv; iviewit@gmait.com 

Marc, it was nice to speak with you yesterday. As we discussed. the reasons for the the termination of my representation 
were due lo the insufficiency of funds in the trust accounts and the the corresponding increase in litigation that would need 
to be filed in order to move this case forward. It is always a difficult decision as an attorney to proceed with litigation, 
using all funds in a trust to do so without a guarantee of results. This leaves the attorney in a difficult position with the 
trust beneficiary their client. Also , I was concerned that attorney/client communications via email were being filed in court 
proceedings by Eliot in his case. I want to be able to be assured that information on behalf of my client's remains 
confidential. 

Thank you again for you time in speaking with me yesterday. 

I I: I I 'I' "\ l l i I 

·'-·•.. ~ ..... .fl.-. -. ~It~· .. .. . 

110 SE Sixth Street, Suite 1500 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 
954-525-7500 

, ·,l ris. i u.: I . \ ates 
/Ji rector 

Direct: (954) 760-4916 
Fax. (954) 761-8475 

ctv@tnppscott com 

From: Marc Garber [mailto:marcrgarber@gmail.com] 
Sent: Saturday, June 08, 2013 11:15 AM 
To: Christine Yates 

- ----------

Subject: Fwd: FW: Bernstein - E/0 Shirley Bernstein & E/0 Leon Bernstein: Status 

Christine please call me about this. Marc Garber. 856 236 6567 

2 



--------Forwarded message----------

From: "Eliot Ivan Bernstein" <iviewit@iviewit.tv> 

Date: Jun 8, 2013 10:12 AM 

Subject: FW: Bernstein - E/O Shirley Bernstein & E/O Leon Bernstein: Status 
To: "Marc R. Garber, Esquire@ Flaster Greenberg P.C."<marc.garber@flastergreenberg.com>, "Marc R. 
Garber Esq.@ Flaster Greenberg P.C.11 <marcrgarber@verizon.net>, "Marc R. Garber Esq." 
<marcrgarber@gmail.com> 
Cc: 

What is going on here? Give me a call when yo u get a sec. 

From: Christine Yates [mailto:cty@TrippScott.com) 
Sent Friday, June 7, 2013 11:57 AM 
To: 'Eliot Ivan Bernstein'; 'Eliot Ivan Bernstein' 
Cc: Ibis A. Hernandez 
Subject: Bernstein - E/0 Shirley Bernstein & E/0 Leon Bernstein: Status 

Eliot and Candace, first I am glad that you are feeling better Eliot. 

I have made no progress with Spallina in regards to obtaining documents and in my last call with him and Mark Manceri, 
Mr. Spalllina reiterated his position that the mortgage on the property you are currently residing in was what your father 
wanted, and that any information regarding the trust of your father would have to be addressed to your brother as trustee. 

At this time, in order to receive the information you want, I believe you will need to institute legal proceedings against the 
estate and trust. Since a new course of action will need to be undertaken, at this time, I will be withdrawing as counsel for 
your children, and believe that you should now hire separate litigation counsel for them. I will be happy to assist your new 
counsel in providing them with any information and thank you for the opportunity you gave me to assist you. 

110 SE Sixth Street, Suite 1500 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 
954-525-75()() 

Christine T. Yates 
Director 
Direct: (954) 760-4916 

Fax: (954) 761-8475 
ctv@tnppscott com 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: The information contained in this transmission is privileged and confidential information intended only for the use of the 
individual or entity named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution 
or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error, do not read it. Please immediately reply to the 
sender that you have received this communication in error and then delete it. Thank you. 

CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE. To comply with U.S. Treasury Department and IRS regulations, we are required to advise you that, unless expressly stated 
otherwise. any U.S. federal tax advice contained in this e-mail, including attachments to this e-mail. is not Intended or written to be used, and cannot be 
used, by any person for the purpose of (i) avoiding penalties under the U.S. Internal Revenue Code, or (ii) promoting, marketing or recommending to 
another party any transaction or matter addressed in this e-mail or attachment. 

3 
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Erin Tuper 
Notary Education Coordinator 
Executn•c Office of the Go,·emor of FL 

EXHIBITS 
Friday, August 23, 2013 

Re: Case Nos. Simon Bernstein''· Kimberly Moran & Eliot Bernstein v. Kimberly Moran. Notary 
Fr-.iud, Forgery and more of Kimberly Moran Public Notary Commi!lsion #EE 156021 
Expir.ttion Date: 4/28116 

EXHIBIT 5 - AUGUST 08, 2013 MORAN RESPONSE 

Eliot Ivan Bemstei • _ - NW 34"' St. " Boca Raton, FL 33434 
0 (561) 2 -8588 c (561) 886-7628 



ST/\Th OF FLORI!)A 

<!B>ff ice of tbr ~ouernor 

RICI\ S<.:OTI 
GO\TRNOR 

Mr. Eliot Bernstein 
2753 N.W. 341n Street 
Boca Raton. Florida 33434 

Dear Mr. Bernstein: 

Tiii: CAl'ITOL 

T,\l LAIJ.\SSEE. FLORlf).\ 3:.'J'l'!-000: 

wv.·w.flgov.-:orn 
850-488-7146 

850-487-0ROI fax 

August 14, 2013 

This Office has received the sworn written statement of Ms. Moran in response to the 
complaint of notary misconduct filed by you. A copy of Ms. Moran's ' response is enclosed for 
your review. 

If you w tsh to offer further comment or provide additional information before this Office 
makes a final determination in this case, please reply in writing within twenty (20) days. 

Should you have any questions. please do not hesitate to contact this Office at (850) 
717-9529 or FL_GOV.NOTARY@eog.myflorida.com. 

Endosure(s) 

Address 
The Capitol . Room 209 
400 South Monroe Street 
Tallahassee. Florida 32399-0001 

Sincerely, ~· 

<fu¥i Yi..£1/12i / 
Erin Tupper ~ ~ 
Notary Education Coordinator 
Executive Office of the Governor, Notary Section 



-------

SWORN RESPONSE OF NOTARY PUBLIC 

ST A TE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF Dulrr1 13a1CD 

-· -- --- . ·- -------
Use add11,onal pages 1f necessary 

DATE_]_l4u-

-----------------

------------- - -----

----- ------ ·--- --

Under penalties of perjury I declare that I have read the fo1ego1ng response and that 
the facts stated in 1t are true. 

J'1N-~,\u tJ\~ 
(Stgnalure of Respon~enl) · u 

Address: 

___ KHn b( rkJ \A u r t.J) 
(Pnnleo name of Re~J)oncient) 

Phonr,: 

}"th Sworn to and subscribed before me this -~U~-

}\ lm'\y< ~'"'"~~1co. n 
~,,, ... ~ ousr1. 1111~ 
~ ~" ••••••• IJ' ~~ 
s "' •• SSIO • '.'. ~ ··~"\\ N ~··.. ~ ~ .·,.9 . .._&11,<'o)~·. ~ 

::- • 'V ..... 'Y' :> ~ • ~ 

: :~ - ~~*~ 
~*: ..... : E - . . ·~-
'S.~ ._ iES s733&9 _: ~ ~ 
~o. !:-• ~~ 
~~··.-11., e...-~· .. ,-s~ 
~!a: ·:~Ar.it - <-' ;::. Personally ·~~~·· ~O'~~ OR Produced ldentificatior. _ _ _ 

:io11ifllillfu~~\\\,\\< 
Type of ldent1f1cat:on }'reduced ___ . 

day of _i?\~v=-i~'\-'i. ....... ·\ ........ s-l_,_-__ . 20 13 by 

N;:me o' Notary Public· 



Executive Office of the Governor 
The Capitol 

Kimberly Moran 
6362 Las Flores Drive 

Boca Raton, Florida 33433 
561·716-8849 

August 8. 2013 

Erin Tupper. Notary Education Coordinator 
400 S. Monroe Street 
Tai lahassce, Florida 32399-000 I 

Dear Ms. Tupper: 

I am writing you in response to your letter dated July 23. 2013 regarding the two complaints filed 
by Mr. Eliot Bernstein against me regarding the waivers and consents that were signed by his father, 
Simon Bernstein, himself and his siblings in connection vvith the eslatc ofhis mother, Shirley Bernstein. 
As the complaints are similar my response will address both complaints. 

To begin, l want you to know that I made a terrible mistake and had a momentary lapse in 
judt,'Tl1cnt. l am an honest and good person and I did something here that I deeply regret, have never 
done before and vvill never do again. l have brought it to my bosses' attention and they are going to cake 
the appropriate actions to remedy this with the court. 

Initially, l mailed in all of the original signed waivers and consents to the Coun that were signed 
by the Bernstein family members, and copies of those documents were returned to me with a request for 
notari7.ation. These documents have never required acknowledgment, but I assumed they now needed 
to be notarized as per the notice. Shortly before I received Lhe notice, Simon Bernstein also passed away 
and now his five children were mourning the death of both of their parents. Looking back on it. I guess 
I was trying to help them as they had previously signed the documents anyv.1ay and I never even thought 
about what I did until l received the letter from you. The week before, I had a depo provera shot and it 
affected me in many ways for several monlhs following. including clouding my judgment, causing 
confusion and mood changes. J am so very sorry. 

Attached you will see my office's original communication with Simon Bernstein dated April 4, 
2012, regarding the closing of his wife's probate estate and the need to sign the waivers and consents 
and to have his five children sign each of theirs as well. After receiving Mr. Bernstein's signed waiver 
and consent (and the other documents that he had to sign) and not receiving any from his children, >ve 
contai;ted Mr. Bernstein ·s office to follow up regarding his children's waivers and consents and we were 
instructed by Mr. Bernstein to send the waivers and consents directly to each of his five children for 
signalure. l have included the:: correspondence to each of them all dated May I 0, 2012. 

Shortly aft.er our May I 0. 2012 letters were sent to each of the five Bernstein children. I received 
back from Eliot Bernstein an email dated May 17, 2012, a copy of which ts attached. As you can see 
from his email, he attached a copy of the signed waiver and consent Lo the email and closes the email 

--- --- ·- ·--



with confirmation that he will send lhe original by mail which I received shortly thereafter (see 
highlighted portions and attachment). 

On August 1, 2012, l sent follow-up emails to each of the other Bernstein children who had not 
returned the waivers and consents and l have included those emails as well and their responses from 
those who replied by email and attached their signed waivers and consents. These documents were 
signed by all of them and the new documents that were sent to the court were identical to the documents 
that they previously signed . 

Again, I had a major lapse in judgment. I made a mistake and l accept responsibility for m} 
actions. l have been a notary since 2004. and in all lhese years I have never done this before and I 
promise I will never make this mistake again. l have been sick about the whole thing and deeply regret 
what I did. I am the primary bread winner in my fami ly with two young children and my nbility to earn 
a living as a legal assistant could be greatly impaired if you suspend my notary commission or more. 
l respectfully request that you consider my prior clean record in your review of these complaints and any 
disciplinary action that may be taken. 

Please fee l free to contact me directly at the number above wilh any questions. 

Respectfully, 

y~ l~\t}-A L1~/Jr .. J1U''-

Kimberly Muran 

-----·~, --------



Original Complaint of Petitioner and Petitioner on Behalf of Simon to Governor's Notary Public Investigations 
Division Regarding Tescher & Spallina and Kimberly Moran Fraudulent & Forged Documents in the Estates 



The Governo1·'s Office Notary Section Internet Complaint Form 

Please carefully rc,iew this complaint form once you hayc included au infonnation. You 
must include a copy of the im1mmcrly notarized document along with the complaint form. 

Y1mr Name: Eliot l\all Bernstein 

·---·-- -
Address: 
2753 N\V- 341h St. - --·~-
Boca Haton, Fl'· 3343~ 
(56 I) 245-8588 

\\:11at is the name, commi~;;ion number. and 
c\piralilm Jute of the nol<:ry puhlic lhal is the 
sul:jcct of this complaint'.' 

Notarv·s Name: KimhcrlY tvforun 
Cnm~lission #: EE I 5602 I 
b:pimlion Date: 4·28 16 

DESCRIBE YOUR COMPLAINT. PROVIDE FACTS OF ALLEGED MISCONDUCT AND A COPY 
OF THE IMPROPERLY NOTARfZED DOCLJrvrENT. (Please do not write on the back of this fonn . You 
may use a separate sheet if necessary. Must be t~1>cwrittcu or cteurl~· printed.) 

That Notary Public Kimberly Moran has falsely affixed a notary public stamp on the attached document 

illustrated as Exhibit 1 and t itled, "WAIVER OF ACCOUNTING AND PORTIONS OF PETITION FOR 

DISCHARGE; WAIVER OF SERVICE OF PETITION FOR DISCHARGE; AND RECEIPT OF BENEFICIARY AND 

CONSENT TO DISCHARGE" submitted in the West Palm Beach FL Probate Court, Case No. 

S02011CP000653XXXXSB in the Estate of Shirley Bernstein . In addition to the fraudulent notarization 

affixed, my signature on this document is also a forgery. I, Eliot Bernstein, never met with Kimberly 

Moran to notarize or sign any documents. 

Exhibit 2 is the "WAIVER OF ACCOUNTING AND PORTIONS OF PETITION FOR DISCHARGE; WAIVER Of 

SERVICE OF PETITION FOR DISCHARGE; AND RECEIPT OF BENEFICIARY AND CONSENT TO DISCHARGE" 

that I originally signed without notarization on May 15, 2012 and which was submitted to the court on 

October 24, 2012 by the law firm of Tescher and Spallina. The document was rejected by the court and 

was returned to Tescher and Spallina by the court to be notarized as illustrated in the attached court 

Memo dated November 05, 2012, and submitted as Exhibit 3. I was never noticed by the court or 

anyone else that this document was rejected and needed to be notarized and resigned. 

That Tescher and Spallina then engaged an employee/notary public of their law firm, Kimberly Moran, to 

fraudulently affix her Notary Seal to a new document that was crafted to look like the one the court 

returned. That Exhibit 1 (the notarized waiver) and Exhibit 2 (the un-notarized waiver) appear at first 

glance to be similar and the only difference appears to be the newly affixed notary stamp on the one 

returned to the court by Tescher and Spallina on November 19, 2012, as if the original document was 

shrunk and then the fraudulent notary stamp affixed. However, upon closer inspection several 

problems become evident that serve as Prima Facie evidence of not only Notary Public Fraud but of 

Felony Document and Signature Forgery. 

First, the court sent the document I signed on May 15, 2012 back to Tescher and Spallina on November 

OS, 2012 for notarization. Therefore, it would be impossible to have that same document notarized on 

May 15, 2012 in the past and the document woul have had to be redone with a current date after 



November OS, 2012 when the request for notary was made by the court, yet this is not the case as the 

document returned is purportedly signed and notarized on May 15, 2012 as well. I signed the original 

document at my home on that date and did not notarize it and sent it through US Mail to Tescher and 

Spallina. 

The two documents appear similar regarding my signature as the forgery is done rather well and thus it 

seems that the original un-notarized document was shrunk to fit a notary stamp on it and then returned 

to the court but upon closer inspection of the signatures they are wholly different with marked 

differences indicating that the notarized document was crafted to look the same as the original and then 

a forged signature was applied to make it look like the original signature as best as the forger could do. 

That these acts of the notary were supervised by the law firm of Spallina & Tescher PA and thus they 

have liability to the injured parties as well. These documents were transmitted to the courts through US 

Mail, which may also indicate Mail and Wire Fraud and made part of an Official Proceeding where 

Tescher & Spallina PA are officers of the Court the document was submitted to in regard to the 

underlying estate case. That these false instruments are now part of that court's official records. That 

after seeking counsel, the document containing my signature has been Revoked, as indicated in the 

attached Exhibit 4, titled "Revocation of WAIVER OF ACCOUNTING AND PORTIONS OF PETITION FOR 

DISCHARGE; WAIVER OF SERVICE OF PETITION FOR DISCHARGE; AND RECEIPT OF BENEFICIARY AND 

CONSENT TO DISCHARGE." 

After speaking with my sister Jill lantoni regarding her Waiver and my sister Lisa Friedstein, on 

information and belief, their signatures have also been forged and a false notarization affixed to their 

documents, as they claim similarly they never notarized one with Kimberly Moran as illustrated in, 

Exhibit S - Jill lantoni Waiver containing Fraudulent Notary and Forged Signature, Exhibit 6 -Jill lantoni 

UN-NOTARIZED Original Signed Waiver, Exhibit 7 - Lisa Friedstein Waiver containing Fraudulent Notary 

and Forged Signatur and Exhibit 8 - UN-NOTARIZED Original Signed Waiver, these documents are 

'J ion <'ompli.:ldy •.md trut11fu;1:· lo •11(.; b·~ 1 • '11; ;,p ' ':;c. 

_ __ Date _!effij_f,______3 _ 
FF E CJF THE GOVERNOR 

NOTARY SECTION. 209 CAPITOL 
TALLAHASSEE. FL 32399-0001 



EXIIlBIT 1- FRAUDULENT NOTARIZATION AND FORGED SIGNATURE ON 'WAIVER OF 
ACCOUNTING AND PORTIONS OF PETITION FOR DISCHARGE; WAIVER OF SERVICE OF 

PETITION FOR DISCHARGE; AND RECEIPT OF BENEFICIARY AND CONSENT TO 
DISCHARGE" 



"'r:-:~t···-· .. ~· : · .:· .. - -~ - ~ .,:· 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY~ FL 

IN RE: ESTA.TE OF 

SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN, 

Deceased. 

File No. 5020l ICP00065JXXXXSB 

PrQbate Division 

Division 

WAIVER OF ACCOUNTING AND PORTIONS OF.PETITION 
FOR DISCHARGE; WAIVER OF SERVICE OF PETITION FOR 

DISCHARGE; AND RECEIPT OF BENEFICIARY AND 
CONSENT TO DISCHARGE 

'ZBIZ NOY-lr9 PM 2:. 29 
SHARO!i It BOCK. CLE.RK 
P.AU1 BEP..CH COUNTY. FL 

,: SOUTH CT'! BiU,HCH-FILEO 

The undersigned, Eliot Bernstein, whOse address is 2753 NW 34.ii Street, Boca Raton, FL 33434, and 

who has an interest in the above estate as beneficiary of the estate: 

(a) E~pressly acknowledges that the undersigned is aware of the right to have a final accounting; 

(b) Waives the filing and service of a final or other accounting by the personal representative; 

(c) Waives the incJusion in the Petitton for Discharge of the amount of compensation paid or 
to be paid to the personal representative, .attorneys, accountants, appraisers, or other agents employed by the 
personal representative, and the manner of determining that compensation; 

(d) Expressly acknowledges that the undersigned has actual knowledge of the amount and 
manner of det-enninil)g the compensation of the· personal representative; attorneys, accountants,_.appraisers, 
or·other-agents; has agreed to the amount and manner of determining such compensation; and waives any 
objections to the payment of such compensation; 

(e) Waives the incJusion in the Petition for Discharge of a plan of distribution; 

(f) Waives service of the Petition for Discharge of the personal representative and all notice 
thereof upon the undersigned; 

(g) Acknowledges receipt of complete distribution of the share of the estate to which the 
undersigned. was entitled; and 

(h) Consents tq the entry of an order discharging the personal representative Without notice, 
hearing or waiting period and without further accounting. 

Signed on ff/a~ / 5 , 2012. 

(Affix. Notarial Seal) 

e 4of19 
19/2013 

;(.:'..:"' •. 



EXHIBIT 2 - ORIGINAL SIGNED AND NOT NOTARIZED "WAIVER OF ACCOUNTING AND 
PORTIONS OF PETITION FOR DISCHARGE; W AIYER OF SERVICE OF PETITION FOR 

DISCHARGE; AND RECEIPT OF BENEFICIARY AND CONSENT TO DISCHARGE" 



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL 

IN RE: EST A TE OF 

SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN, 

Deceased. 

File No. 502011CP000653XXXXSB 

Probate Division 

Division 

W AIYER OF ACCOUNTING AND PORTIONS OF PETITION 
FOR DISCHARGE; WAIVER OF SERVICE OF PETmON FOR 

DISCHARGE; AND RECEIPT OF BENEFICIARY AND 
CONSENT TO DISCHARGE 

The undersigned, Eliot Bernstein, whose address is 2753 NW 34"' Street, Boca Raton, FL 33434, and 

who has an interest in the above estate as beneficiary of the estate: 

(a) Expressly acknowledges thatthe undersigned is awareofthe right to have a final accounting; 

(b) Waives the filing and service of a final or other accounting by the personal representative; 

( c} Waives the inclusion in the Petition for Discharge of the amount of compensation paid or 
to be paid to the personal representative, attorneys, accountants, appraisers, or other agents employed by the 
personal representative, and the manner of detcnnining that compensation; 

(d) Expressly acknowledges that the undersigned has actual knowledge of the amount and 
manner of determining the compensation of the personal representative, attorneys, accountants, appraisers, 
or other agents; has agreed to the amount and manner of determining such compensation; and waives any 
objections to the payment of such compensation; 

( e) Waives the inclusion in the Petition for Discharge of a plan of distribution; 

(t) Waives service of the Petition for Discharge of the personal representative and all notice 
thereof upon the undersigned; 

{g) Acknowledges receipt of complete disrribution of the share of the estate to which the 
undersigned was entitled; and 

(h) Consents to the entry of an order discharging the personal representative without notice, 
hearing or waiting period and without further accounting. 

s;gnedon ~5, ,2012. 



EXHIBIT 3 -MEMO DATED NOVEMBER 05, 2012 FROM PROBATE COURT TO HA VE 
"WAIVER OF ACCOUNTING AND PORTIONS OF PETITION FOR DISCHARGE; WAIVER OF 
SERVICE OF PETITION FOR DISCHARGE; AND RECEIPT OF BENEFICIARY AND CONSENT 

TO DISCHARGE" NOTARIZED. 



MEMORANDUM 
DATE: November S, 2012 

TO: Robert L Spallina, Esq. 

FROM: Astride Llmouzin Case Manager1 OD behalf or -
This off1ee does not provide legal advice 

I XJJUDGE MARTIN H. COUN 
I !JUDGE JAMES L. MARTZ 

For procedural inquiries TeJ. #561-274-1424 I )JUDGE ROSEMARIE SCHER 

Division - JY 
Division - lZ 
Division - IX 

CASE NUMBER: SO 2011 CP000653XXXXSB Estate of Shirley Bernstein 

MAITER: Documents being returned Order of discharge 

Death certificate (CERTIFIED CQPY> not submitted. F.S. §731.103, Probate Rare 5.205 & Probate R_ule 5.171 

Receipted bill for funeral expenses req1ired (Must be paid In/ult). · 

Proof of will or codicil is required; it is not self-proved. Please review F.S. §732.502; 733.201; P.R. S.ll 0 & P.R. S.230. 

Order admitting willJ codicil/ and or appointing personal representative is either missing or incorrec:t. FS§73J.201, 
R.S.210 &5.235 

Petition and order designating a l'l!stricted depository, and acceptance is required FS §69.031 &J~f44.351(6). 
O:i:;;:r N 

Oat~ of Personal Representative, of Guardian or Administrator Ad Litem and designation of r~~ agrmt was not 
submitted or incorrect. Resident agent must sign the acceptance. (Rule S.110, 5.120 and 5.320 colDditt~otes). 

-trt~ 

Proof of publication not submitted. Rule 5..241. 

Statement regarding creditors not submitted. Probate Rule S.241 (d). 

Inventory not submitted. Probate Rule 5.340. 

All claims must be satisfied, struck, or dismissed. 

Final certmcate of esta1e tax or affidavit of non~tax is not submitted. FS §198.26 & 193.28 

-< J>:.; I 
~£~ C7\ 
_j>('>O 

.:=0£ -oc .• ~ 
x:~C"'> ..!.,_,_ ~ 
..;:~;., ~ :;; .... = 
er.= 00 

All Beneficiaries must join in the petition or they must receive formal notice on the petition. FS §735.203 & Probate 
Rule S.530(b). 

,XX Receipts for assets from ·au of the specific beneficiaries were not notarized. 

Receipt of final accounting, service of petition for discharge and/or waiver from all residuary beneficiaries or 
qualified trust beneficiaries are required. See. R. 5.400. Attorney fees see FS §733.6171(6), 731.302, 73I.303(l)(b) 

and Probate Rule 5.180(b). Committee notes (one person serving in two (2) fiduciary capacities may not waive or 
consent to the persons acts without the approval or those who the penon represents). 

Proof of service of the Objection to the Claims. FS §733.705(2), Probate Rule. 5.496 & Probate Rule_ S.040. 

Proof of Service or the Notice to Creditors to the Agency for Health Care Administration. FS §733.llll(d) & Probate 
Rule S.241 (a). 

For Lost/Destroyed Wills/Codicils please comply with FS § 733.207, 733.201(2) & Probate Rule S.SJO 

An 8:45 a.m. motion calendar hearing (limited to S mins) with notice to all interested parties is required. 
Notice must be at least five (S) business days (Tue, Wed and Thurs). Please verify suspension dates. Files must be 

·order via the internet at http://15thcircuit.eo.palm-beach.O.us/web/guestlcadmin. 

OTHER: 

PLEASE RETURN A COPY Of nus MEMORANDUM AND PROPOSE ORDERS WHEN REPLYING; 
ADDRESS TO THE CLERK ANp COMfTROLLER. ZOO W AIL!'\NTIC AVENUE. DEL6!\ Y BEACH. FL 33444 



EXHIBIT 4 - "REYOCA TlON OF W AIYER OF ACCOUNTING AND PORTIONS OF PETITION 
FOR DISCHARGE; W AIYER OF SERVICE OF PETITION FOR DISCHARGE; AND RECEIPT OF 
BENEFICIARY AND CONSENT TO DISCHARGE" SUBMITTED TO THE PROBATE COURT TO 

RESCIND DOCUMENTS BASED ON FORGED AND FRAUDULENT NOTARIZED DOCUMENTS. 

of 19 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY. 
FLORIDA PR OBA TE DIVISION ·. 

IN RE: EST ATE OF 
SHIRLEY BERSTEIN, 

Deceased. 

FILE.NO.: 50201 ICP000653XXXXSB 

Division: Probate 

REVOCATION OF: WAIVER OF ACCOUNTING AND PORTIONS OF PETITION 
.FOR DISCHARGE; WAIVER OF SERVICE OF PETITION FOR DISCHARGE; AND 

RECEIPT OF BENEFICIARY AND CONSENT TO DISCHARGE 

The undersigned, Eliot Bernstein, whose address is 2753 NW 341
h Street, Boca Raton, FL 

33434, and who has an interest in the above estate as beneficiary of the estate: 

(a) I expressly revoke the "Waiver of Accounting and Portions of Petition for Discharge; 

Waiver of Service of Petition for Discharge; And Receipt of Beneficiary and Consent 

to Discharge·· (herein after the '"Waiver'") I signed· May 15, 2012. 

(b) Although l signed the Waiver on May 15, 2012, I did not sign it before any notary. 

The attached Waiver was notarized and filed with the Court without my knowledge. 

(c) ft was not explained to, nor was it known by, me the rights I was waiving. 

( d} Undue pressure and influence was placed upon me to sign the above referenced 

pleading without an understanding of the rights and privileges that were being 

waived. 

THEREFORE, Eliot Bernstein, through undersigned counsel, respectfully requests this 

Cowt vacate, void, nullify, and render ineffoctive the "Waiver of Accounting and Portions of 

Petition for Discharge; Waiver of Service of Petition for Discharge; And Receipt of Beneficiary 

and Consent to Discharge'' he signed May 15, 2012. 

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 



Under penalties of perjury, I declare that l have read the foregoing, and the facts alleged 

are true to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

~.igned on this 23 day of January, 1013. 

/
//; . ,:, jt 

I , __,-· 1 . / \.._. Lf /' 
/ I :' ·_,.~ ~; , ,. • ,""· { ' ~ / ._,1_' •··,1· 
\ .. t L t. ·' t. <- ~c"~ / .· -1 /ra:_ 

CHR!STlNE P. YATES .. / 
Bar No. 122653 .~ J 

Attorney for Petitioner './ 
TRIPP SCOIT, P.A. 
110 SE 6111 Street. 15th floor 
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 3 330 l 
Telephone: (954) 760-4916 
fa.x: (954) 76 J-8475 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF BROWARD 

N~ry Public - S ~te M Florida 
l\ify Commissiott''Expire5: 



EXHIBIT 5 - JILL !ANTONI WAIVER CONTAINING FRAUDULENT NOTARY AND FORGED 
SIGNATURE 



'" -
f ·-· 

. · :~ 

- • .,_, ____ . ,::f' .. . ... _ • . -· .~- .... · 

lN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY. FL 

File No. 502011 CP00065JXXXXSB IN RE: ESTATE OF 

SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN, 

Deceased. 

Probate Division 

Oiv'isiqn 
SHf\.RON R. SOCK. CLERK 
PAU1 BEt1Cii COU~TY. FL 

SOUlH CTY BRANCH-FU:.EO 

W AIYER OF .ACCOUNTING AND PORTIONS OF P.ETITION _ 
FOR DISCHARGE; WAIVER OF SERVICE OF J,>ETITION FOR 

DISCHARGE; AND RECEJPT OF BENEFICIARY AND 
CONSENT TO DISCHARGE 

The undersigned, Jill Iantoni, whose address is 210 l Magnolia.Lane, Highland Park, IL 60035, and 

who Ji.as an jnrere.st in the above estate as benef.1dary of the estate; 

(a) Expressly acknowledges that the undersigned is aware of the rightto have a final accounting; 

(b) Waives the tiling and service·of a final or other accounting by the pe~oT,lal representative; 

( c) Waives the inclusion in the Petition for Di'scharge of the amount of compensation paid or 
to be paid to the personal repres~ntative, attorneys, accountants, appraisers, or other agents employed by the 
personal .representative, and the manner of detemiining that compensation; 

(d) Expressly acknowledges th~t the undersigned has actual knowledge of the amount and 
manner of deter:mining the compensation of the personal representative, attorneys, .accountants, appraisers, 
or other agents; has agreed to the amount and manner of.determining such compensation; and waives any 
objections to the payment of such compensation; 

(e) Waives the inclusion in the Petition for Discharge of a plan of distribution; 

(t) Waives service of the Petition for Discharge of the personal representative and all notice 
thereof upon the undersigned; 

(g) A.~knowledges receipt of complete distribution of the share of the estate to which the 
undersigned was entitled; and 

(h) Consents to the entry of an order disc.barging the personal representative without notice, 
hearing or waiting period and without further accounting. 

Signed on _ ....... O .... eto~b"-"er...___~I ___ , 20l2. 

Beneficiary J 1 T ~ 
By: QAAJV~~ -

,,,,\\\\Ulfif1111/~ JILL lANTO'l11 -
~" Rl Y A1Q ~~ I\ _,_.}~ j 

Sworru ~o before me on uf;u.Jber . 2012, by JILL 
lANTONI, who is pelo ~.fil~/ or who produced ___________ _ 

id "fi . - ·~ .,. I<'. -as ent1 1cat1on. : * : "' ~· : 
: : P-•e :•: ---· . -.,::a," IEE 156021 • .::: 
·-~~~.~ ... ~ ·~~·· ~jlf'I JO,• ~~ 

(Affix Notarial Seal) ~~"t~~-~;~~ 
~.r~IC. SfA~ u~ ~"i­

'!1;•!/1(f111tn\t\\\\"1 

·.-~ . 

. :-. 



EXHIBIT 6 - IlLL !ANTONI UN-NOTARIZED ORIGINAL SIGNED WAIVER 



IN THE CLRCUIT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, Fl 

IN RE: EST ATE OF 

SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN, 

Deceased. 

File No. 50201 JCP000653XXXXSB 

Probate Division 

Division 

WAIVER OF ACCOUNTING AND PORTIONS OF PETITION 
FOR DISCHARGE; WAIVER OF SERVICE OF PETITION FOR 

DISCHARGE; ANO RECEIPT OF BENEFICIARY AND 
CONSENT TO DISCHARGE 

The undersigned, Jill Jantoni, whose address is 2 IO I Magno I ia Lane, Highland Park, IL 60035, and 

who has an interest in the above estate as beneficiary of the estate: 

(a) Expressly acknowledges that the undersigned is aware of the rightto have a final accounting; 

(b) Waives the filing and service of a final or other accounting by the personal representative; 

(c) Waives the inclusion in the Petition for Discharge of the amount of compensation paid or 
to be paid to the personal representative, attorneys, accountants, appraisers, or other agents employed by the 
personal representative, and the manner of dctennining that compensation; 

(d) fapressly acknowledges that the undersigned has actual knowledge of the amount and 
manner of dctcnnining the compensation of the personal representative, auomcys, accountants, appraisers, 
or other agents; has agreed to the amount and manner of dctcnnining such compensation; and waives any 
objections to the payment of such compensation; 

(c) Waives the inclusion in the Petition for Discharge of a plan of distribution; 

(f) Waives service of the Petition for Discharge of the personal representative and al I notice 
thereof upon the undersigned; 

(g) Acknowledges receipt of complete distribution of the share of the estate 10 which the 
undersigned was entitled; and 

(h) Consents to the entry of an order discharging the personal representative without norice, 
hearing or waiting period and without further accounting. 

Signed on tJ {,JlJt:r:n_ /.st- , 2012. 

Beneficiary f ~ 

By i.AA 
JILLIANTOl 

p~/;:~f19 ;;,,r3 



EXHIBIT 7 -LISA FRIEDSTEIN WAIVER CONTAINING FRAUDULENT NOTARY AND 
FORGED SIGNATURE 



·; 

·-. - ~. 

·- . ··.·~ · ~. . 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FL 

IN RE: ESTA TE OF 

SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN, 

Deceased. 

File No. 502011CP000653XXXXSB 

Probate Division 

Division 

WAIVER OF ACCOUNT~G AND PO~TIONS OF PETITION 
FOR DISC~GE; W AIYER OF SERVICE OF PETITION FOR 

DISCHARGE; AND RECEIPT OF BENEFICIARY AND 
CONSENT TO DIScilARGE 

Z012NOV 1-9· PM 2: 29 
SHARON H. e.oc~. CLERK 
P.~U1 BEACH COUNTY. FL 

:SOUlH CTY BRAHCH-flLEO 

The undersigned, Lisa S. F riedstein, whose address is 2142Churchi11 Lane, Highland Park. IL 6003 5, 

and who has an interest in the above estate as beneficiary of the estate: 

(a) Expressly acknowledges that the undersigned is aware ofth.e right to have a final accounting; 

(b) Waives the filing and service of a final or other accounting by the pe.rsonal re~entatil'e; 

(c) Waives the inclusion in the Petition for Discharge ofthe amount of compensation paid or 
to be paid to the personal representative, attorneys, accountants, appraisers, or other agents employed by the 
personal representative, and the manner of detennining·that compensation; 

(d) Expressly acknowledges that the undersigned has actual knowledge of the amount and 
.maRnerof determining the compensation of the personal representative, attorneys, accountants, appraisers, 
or other agents; has agreed to the amount and manner of determining such compensation; and ·waives any 
objections to the payinenh>f Such compensation; 

{e) Waives the inclusion in the Petition for Discharge of a plan of distribution; 

(t) Waives service of the Petition for Discharge of the personal represenfative and all notice 
thereof upon the undersigned; 

(g) Acknowledges receipt of complete distribution of the share of the estate to which. the 
undersigned was entitled; and 

(h) Consents to the entry of an order discharging the personal representatil'e without notice, 
hearing or waiting period and without further accounting. 

Signed on ~ l.l/lJ- .;/ I , 2012. 

• - · - -· - · _ 1 .. . ·-: ~ ·~ · • . _ . , • - -·· . ... ... -- · ·'- ·~···· - · ·-: -~- ~ - ··...:. .. !-.·-·· ~-· 



EXHIBIT 8 - UN-NOTARIZED ORIGINAL SIGNED WAIVER 



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, Ft 

IN RE: ESTATE Of file No. 50201 ICP000653X:XXXSB 

SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN, 

Deceased. 

Probate Division 

Division 

WAIVER OF ACCOUNTING AND PORTIONS OF PETITrON 
FOR DISCHARGE; W AIYER OF SERVICE OF PETITION FOR 

DISCHARGE; AND RECEIPT OF BENEFICIARY AND 
CONSENT TO DISCHARGE 

The undersigned, Lisa S. Friedstein, whose address is 2142 Chun:hill Lane, Highland Parle. IL 60035, 

and who has an interest in the above estate as bcuefidary of the estate: 

(a) Expressly acknowledges that the undersigned is aware of the right to have a final accounting; 

(b) Waives the filing and service of a final or other accounting by the personal representative; 

( c) Waives the inclusion in the Petition for Discharge of the amount of e<>mpensation paid or 
to be paid to the personal represenrative, attorneys, accountants, appraiser.., or other agencs employed by the 
personal represen1ative, and the manner of detennining that compeosatioo; 

( d) Expressly acknowledges that the undersigned has actual knowledge of the amount and 
manner of determining the compensation of the personal representative. attorneys. accountants, appraisers, 
or other agents; bas agreed to the amount and manner of detennining such compensation; and waives any 
objections to the payment of such compensation; 

( e) Waives the inclusion in the Petition for Discharge of a plan of distribution; 

(f) Waives service of the Petition for Discharge of the personal representative and all notice 
thereof upon the undersigned; 

(g) Acknowledges receipt of complete distribution of the share of the estate to which the 
undersigned was entitled; and 

(h) Consents to the entry of an order discharging lhe pe.rsoaal representative without notice, 
hearmg or waiting period and without further accounting . 

. 2012. 



Petitioner Response to Tescher & Spallina PA and Moran Regarding Distribution of Estate Assets 
Demanding they Cease and Desist Until Court and Authorities can Determine Beneficiaries of Estates 

Due to Admitted Document and Notary Forgery and Fraud 



Eliot Bernstein 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Cc: 

Subject: 

Eliot Bernstein < iviewit@gmail.com > 

Tuesday, August 27, 2013 8:11 AM 
'Kimberly Moran'; Robert L. Spallina, Esq. - Attorney at Law@ Tescher & Spallina, P.A. 
(rspallina@tescherspallina.com); Donald R. Tescher - Attorney at Law@ Tescher & 
Spallina, P.A. (dtescher@tescherspallina.com) 
Ted Bernstein; Pamela Beth Simon (psimon@stpcorp.com); Jill M. lantoni 
Gilliantoni@gmail.com); Jill M. lantoni (lantonijill@ne.bah.com); Lisa 
(lisa.friedstein@gmail.com); Lisa S. Friedstein (Lisa@friedsteins.com); Caroline 
Prochotska Rogers Esq.(caroline@cprogers.com); Michele M. Mulrooney - Partner@ 
Venable LLP (mmulrooney@Venable.com); Marc R. Garber Esq.@ Flaster Greenberg 
P.C. (marcrgarber@verizon.net); Andrew R. Dietz @ Rock It Cargo USA 
RE: Bernstein Grandchildren's trusts 

Tescher & Spallina, P.A., Robert Spallina, Donald Tescher and Ms. Kimberly Moran, 

Ms. Moran, Robert Spallina & Donald Tescher, 

Ms. Moran, in reply to your employers letter below and your letter dated August 23, 2013 re "Estate of Simon Bernstein 
- Disposition of Jewelry", I am advising you personally and your employer Tescher & Spallina PA and its partners to 
refrain from any further actions in the estates of Simon and Shirley Bernstein until the probate court and state criminal 
authorities can make determinations regarding the ultimate beneficiaries of the estates, due to your admitted and 
acknowledged criminal fraud and forgery on documents submitted by Tescher & Spallina, Spallina, Tescher and yourself 
to the courts in the estates. Your admission and acknowledgement to the Florida Governor's Notary Public investigation 
of the complaints I filed against you and your employer, of your having committed Notary Fraud and Forgery in 
documents submitted to the courts in the estates, acting on behalf of your employer Spallina & Tescher, Robert Spallina 
and Donald Tescher, null and voids many, if not all, of the documents in the estates. Many other documents than the six 
you have admittedly forged and fraudulently notarized, also appear to have been improperly and allegedly signed and 
notarized improperly, including those giving powers to your employers as Personal Representatives via now legally 
invalid Wills and Trusts and thus negate their fiduciary duties and legal right to sell and distribute assets in the 
estates. Many documents requested are still being suppressed by your offices from several of the beneficiaries and 
interested parties and all of these documents will need to be examined for further evidence of Forgery and Fraud before 

any action with any assets can now legally be taken. 

Each and every action you and your employers are taking with these fraudulently obtained fiduciary powers and 
admittedly forged and fraudulent documents will be further reported to state and/or federal authorities as further 
alleged criminal acts enabled by your admitted fraud and forgery with the documents and fraud upon the Probate Court 
and Beneficiaries. I am personally surprised and offended that you are contacting me at all on behalf of your employers 
while you are both aware that you are being investigated by state agencies in ongoing investigations of you and your 

employer and where you have already admitted and acknowledged Fraud and Forgery in my parents' estates. Since the 
ultimate beneficiaries cannot be determined until these matters and matters with the courts are fully resolved, any sales 

or distributions appear to be further criminal acts and I advise both you and your employers to instead immediately turn 
over all documents, records and assets in my parents estates to the Probate Court and then turn yourselves in to 
criminal authorities and further beg for mercy as you have already done with the Florida Governor's office for leniency 

for your admitted and acknowledged crimes against my family. A word of caution Ms. Moran, next time you attempt to 
confess to crimes you should be more truthful in your statements under penalty of perjury, for I will now be filing 
charges of alleged perjury for your misleading statements to the Governor's Office Notary Public 
investigators. Remember a confession should be without blemish and your statements are fraught with further lies and 
alleged criminal perjury leaving you instead with "unclean hands." 
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Below is a list of submissions to the Probate Court I have made in my mother's estate, similar documents were filed in 

my father's estate with the court that further reveal the crimes being alleged against you and your employer and I advise 

you and your employers to respond to the Petitions prior to our 1 hour hearing that has been approved by the judge and 

to be soon scheduled to hear the matters. IMMEDIATELY CEASE AND DESIST ANY FURTHER ACTIONS IN.THE ESTATES OF 

SIMON AND SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN. 

A. May 06, 2013, Docket #34, "EMERGENCY PETITION TO: FREEZE ESTATE ASSETS, APPOINT NEW PERSONAL 
REPRESENTATIVES, INVESTIGATE FORGED AND FRAUDULENT DOCUMENTS SUBMITIED TO THIS COURT AND OTHER 

INTERESTED PARTIES, RESCIND SIGNATURE OF ELIOT BERNSTEIN IN ESTATE OF SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN AND MORE" 

1. www.iviewit.tv/20130506PetitionFreezeEstates.pdf 15th Judicial Florida Probate Court and 

2. www.iviewit.tv/20130512MotionRehearReopenObstruction.pdf US District Court Pages 156-582 

B. May 29, 2013, Docket #37 "RENEWED EMERGENCY PETITION" 

1. www.iviewit.tv/20130529RenewedEmergencyPetitionShirley.pdf 

C. June 26, 2013, Docket #39 "MOTION TO: CONSIDER IN ORDINARY COURSE THE EMERGENCY PETITION TO 

FREEZE ESTATE ASSETS, APPOINT NEW PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES, INVESTIGATE FORGED AND FRAUDULENT 

DOCUMENTS SUBMITIED TO THIS COURT AND OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES, RESCIND SIGNATURE OF ELIOT BERNSTEIN 

IN ESTATE OF SHIRLEY BERNSTEIN AND MORE FILED BY PETITIONER" 

1. www.iviewit.tv/20130626MotionReconsiderOrdinaryCourseShirley.pdf 

D. July 15, 2013, Docket #40 "MOTION TO RESPOND TO THE PETITIONS BY THE RESPONDENTS" 

1. www.iviewit.tv/20130714Motion Respond Petition Shirley .pdf 

E. July 24, 2013 Docket #41 "MOTION TO REMOVE PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES" for insurance fraud and more. 

1. www.iviewit.tv/201307 24ShirleyMoti on Remove PR.pdf 

Thank You, 
Eliot 

From: Kimberly Moran [mailto:kmoran@tescherspallina.com] 
Sent: Thursday, August 22, 2013 12:09 PM 
To: tbernstein@lifeinsuranceconcepts.com; lisa.friedstein@gmail.com; psimon@stpcorp.com; Jill Iantoni; 
iviewit@gmail.com 
Cc: Robert Spallina 
Subject: Bernstein Grandchildren's trusts 

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen: 

We know that some of you are in the process of opening the subtrust accounts, so attached is a copy of the Simon L. 
Bernstein Amended and Restated Trust Agreement dated July 25, 2012, together with a list of the trusts with their 
respective EIN numbers and titling suggestions, although some brokerage firms or banks may title the accounts in their 
own way. The trusts are as follows: 

1. Jill lantoni, Trustee f/b/o Julia lantoni under the Simon Bernstein Trust dtd 09-13-2012 (EIN: 30-6348369) 
2. Ted Bernstein, Trustee f/b/o Alexandra Bernstein under the Simon L. Bersntein Trust dtd 09-13-2012 (EIN: 30-

6348370) 
3. Ted Bernstein, Trustee f/b/o Eric Bernstein under the Simon L. Bernstein Trust dtd 09-13-2012 (EIN: 30-6348371) 
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4. Ted Bernstein, Trustee f/b/o Michael Bernstein under the Simon L. Bernstein Trust dtd 09-13-2012 (EIN: 30-
6348372) 

5. Eliot Bernstein, Trustee f/b/o Joshua Bernstein under the Simon L. Bernstein Trust dtd 09-13-2012 (EIN: 30-
6348368) 

6. Eliot Bernstein, Trustee f/b/o Daniel Bernstein under the Simon L. Bernstein Trust dtd 09-13-2012 (EIN: 30-
6348373) 

7. Eliot Bernstein, Trustee f/b/o Jake Bernstein under the Simon L. Bernstein Trust dtd 09~ 13-2012 (EIN: 30-
6348374) 

8. Pam Simon, Trustee f/b/o Molly Simon under the Simon L. Bersntein Trust dtd 09-13-2012 (EIN: 30-6372583) 
9. Lisa Friedstein, Trustee f/b/o Max Friedstein under the Simon L. Berstein Trust dtd 09-13-2012 (EIN: 30-6372584) 
10. Lisa Friedstein , Trustee f/b/o Carly Friedstein under the Simon L. Bernstein Trust dtd 09-13-2012 (EIN: 30-

6372585) 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us. 

Best regards, 

Kimberly Moran, Legal Assistant 
Tescher & Spallina, P.A. 
4855 Technology Way, Suite 720 
Boca Raton, FL 33431 
Tel: (561) 997-7008 
Fax: (561) 997-7308 
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